GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

RESTRICTED
L/6390

TARIFFS AND TRADE 13 September 1988

Limited Distribution

BUDGET ESTIMATES
FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1989

88-1325



INTRODUCTION .

CONTENTS

ANNEX A. Summary of 1989 expenditure estimates . . . . . . . .

ANNEX B. Detailed schedule of 1989 expenditure estimates . . .

ANNEX C. Explanatory notes on 1989 expenditure estimates . . .

PART 1I:

Section 1
Section 2

PART II:
Section 3
Section 4
Section §
Section 6
Section 7
Section 8
Section 9

1l

1

Section
Section

0
1
PART III:
Section 12
PART IV:
Section 13
PART V:
Section 14
PART VI:

Section 15

PART VII:

MEETINGS

Forty-fifth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES
Meetings of the Council and other meetings . .

SECRETARIAT

Salaries . « « « ¢ ¢ 0 0 4 .o
Dispute settlement panels .
Migsions « « o o o ¢ v v 0 4
Common staff costs . . . . . .
Common services . . « « « o+ &
Printing . « « « « + « « « . . .
Representation and hospitality C e e e e e
Permanent equipment . . . . . . .

Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund

TRADE POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Trade Policy Training Courses . . . « . . . .
URUGUAY ROUND

Uruguay Round . + ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« o ¢ o o o o o s o

INTEGRATED DATA BASE

Integrated Data Base . . . . + + « « +« o o+ o

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Contribution to the International Trade
Centre UNCTAD/GATT . [ ] . » . . . . . L] L] .

TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM

Section 16 - Trade Policy Review Mechanism . . . . . . . .

ANNEX D. Income budget estimates for 1989 . . . . . . . . .

L/G390
Page 1

Page

. 13

. 16
. 17
o 17
. 22

29

30
31

32

38

41



L/6390
Page 2

Page

Appendix I

Appendix II

Appendix III
Appendix IV

Appendix V

Appendix VI

Appendix VII

Appendix VIII

Appendix IX

Appendix X

Appendix XI

Appendix XII

CONTENTS (cont'd

Aralysis of increases of 1989 estimates over 1988
appropriations - Detailed schedule . . . . ., . . . .

Summary analysis of increases of 1989 estimates over
1988 appropriations « « « ¢« ¢« v ¢ v v e e 4 e e e e

Evolution of the GATT budget since 1978 . . . . . . .
Proposed schedule of established posts for 1989 . . .

Proposed allocation of GATT's staff |
Situation for 1989 . . . . ¢ v v 4 e e v e e e e e

Schedule of temporary assistance (excluding Uruguay
Round) . . o v v ¢ v v o v 0 v e e e e e e e e

Schedule of temporary assistance - Uruguay Round . .

Salary scale of Professional category and above
showing annual gross and net salaries after
application of staff assessment effective

1 June 1988 . « ¢ v 4 ¢ 6 v v 0w a e e e e e e e

Schedule of Post Adjustments (amount per index point)
effective 1 January 1985 . . « + « ¢ v ¢ v v o0 e o4

Salary scales for General Service category showing
annual gross and net salaries after application of
staff assessment effective 1 April 1988 . . . . .

Pensionable remuneration for the Professional
category and above effective 1 June 1988 . . .

Draft scale of contributions for 1989 (with a minimum
contribution of 0.03 per cent) . . . . . . . . . . .

44

46
47

48

49

50

51

53

54

55

56



L/6590
Page 3

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCTAL VEAR 1989

Introduction

I. OVERALL

1. The Director-General hereby submits his budget proposals for the
expenses and income of the Secretariat for the financial year 1989,

2. This proposed budget of Sw F 65.163.000£/ includes a provision of
Sw F 750,000 for a possible Trade Policy Review Mechanism (TPRM), subject
to a decision at the Montreal ministerial meeting. Following the procedure
used for the Supplementary budget estimates for the financial year 1987 to
meet additional requirements arising from the Uruguay Round, this provision
would be frozen until the Council, based upon a recommendation of the
Budget Committee, had approved the detailed appropriation of these funds.

3. The proposed budget, in total, represents an increase of 6.1 per cent
over the 1988 revised estimates. Excluding the provision for the frade
Policy Review Mechanism, the 1989 proposals amoun®t to Sw F 64,413,000, they
cover GATT's regular activities, the Uruvguay Round, the Integrated Data
Base and the contribution to the International Trade Centre. This
represents an increase of Sw F 2,974,000 or 4.8 per cent over the revised
1988 Budget and the total estimated expenditure for 1988. Ry roference to
the total estimated expenditure for 1988, the increase is accounted for as
follows:

-~ Regular GATT budget: an increase of Sw F 1,349,000 (2.2 per cent)
- Uruguay Round: an increase of Sw F 1,260,000 (2.0 per cent)
- Integrated Data Base: an increase of Sw F 155,000 (0.3 per cent)
- Contribution to the International Trade Centre

UNCTAD/GATT: an increase of Sw F 210,000 (0.3 per cent).

Detailed analysis is given in Appendix I, page 46 and Appendix II,
page 46 and the evolution of the GATT budget is shown in Appendix III,
page 47.

4, The provisions for salaries and other common staff costs represent
some Sw F 44 million (i.e. 67 per cent of the proposed budget). Under the
GATT repular budget, no new posts either in the permanent establishment or
in the schedule of temporary assistance are included. However, while work
demands indicate a need for ten additionasl pests in respect of the
Uruguay Round, the Director-General, in the interests of minimising overall
costs, is requesting only six of these posts (See paragraph 7 below).

1/ In calculating this budget, an exchange rate of US$1/Sw F 1.54 has

heen used.



L/6390
Page &

5. Discussions took place in the Budget Committee on "Ways to improve the
cash situation of the GATT". Recommendations are being put forward to the
Council in September on a package of measures to (i) lower the minimum
contribution by 75 per cent £from 0.12 per cent to 0.03 per cent,
(ii) introduce instalment payment mechanisms for contributions in arrears,
(1ii) introduce an early payment incentive scheme, (iv) introduce
administrative measures to be implemented gradually in order to discourage
contracting parties from falling into arrears in the future, (v) increase
the Working Capital Fund. It 4is also recommended to invite observer
countries to contribute towards the cost of documeritation services provided
by the Secretariat and to request the Secretariat to propose financial
rules and regulations tailored to GATT needs. (See Document L/6384),

II. PERSONNEL

6. As at 1 September 1988 of the 372 authorized posts (permanent
egtablishment and temporary assistance) 367.5 are filled and 31 of the 34.5
authorized posts under the Uruguay Round are filled. Appendix V, page 49
shows the proposed allocation of GATT staff for 1989.

A, New posts

7. The increasing work demands arising under the Uruguay Round indicate a
need for ton new temporary assistance posts. However, in order to minimize
the overall increase in the 1989 Budget provision, the Director-General
requests only six of these posts (three Professional and three General
Service category posts) and provision has been made on this basis., The
list of the ten required posts (See pages 33 and 34) from which the
selection of six will be made is as follows:

Professional Office of Legal Affairs 1 P3
Group of Negotiations on Services Division 1 P4
Economic Research and Analysis Unit
(Electronic Data Processing Section) 1l P2
Administrative and Financial Division (Finance
and Accounts Section) 1 P3
Translation and Documentation Division 1 P4
General Service Office of the Director-General/Office of
Legal Affairs 1G4
Development Division 1 G6
Special Projects Division 1 G3
Tariff Division 1l G4
Translation and Documentation Division
(Documents Reproduction & Distribution Secilon) 1l G4
8. The six new posts would represent a total of Sw F 643,000 for salaries

and for common staff costs.



L/6390
Page S

B. Regradings

9. As part of the Director-General's vesponsibility for applying
personnel management policy, he proposes that fourteen posts (eight
Professional and six General Service) be regraded tn reflect the level of
duties and responsibilities attaching to these posts. Established job
classification standards have been used in arriving at these proposed
regradings. The cost of the regradings amounts to Sw F 48,000 for salaries
and for common staff costs. (See page 16.)

1II. OTHER HIGHLIGHTS
10. Common staff costs:

a) Under the GATT regular budget the proposed 1989 budget provision
is Sw F 8,492,000 as compared with the 1988 allocation of
Sw F 7,915,000. However, with regard to the individual components
which make up this total provision, some are being increased as
compared to the 1988 budget provision while others are  being
decreased. The increases are due to a higher contribution rate tc the
UN Sickness Insurance Society, to the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund as well as an increase in the level of pensionable
remuneration. Conversely, decreases have taken place in the provision
for repatriation grants and home leave which in view of anticipated
entitlements, have been adjusted downwards hy reference to the 1988
budget provision. (See pages 17 to 22.)

b) Under the Uruguay Round the 1989 provision for common staff costs
is Sw F 629,000 as compared with a 1988 provision of Sw F 514,000.
The increase is due to the six additional temporary assistance posts
required as well as the continuation of temporary posts which were not
budgeted for a full year in 1988. (See page 35.)

1l. Common services

The main increases arising under common services are as follows:

a) Rental of Centre William Rappard (CWR): The lease agreement with

FIPOI for the CWR includes a contractual increase of Sw F 144,000 for
1989. To put this increase in perspective it should be noted that the
annual rental cost per square metre amounts in CWR to Sw F 127 against
Sw F 835 for the annex at 80, rue de Lausanne (about the average
commercial cost in CGeneva). (See page 23.)

b) Rental outside Centre Williasm Rappard (CWR): The provision for

rental outside CWR has been increased by Sw F 317,000 to,cover the
cox.s of a full year at 80, rue de Lausanne and about 170 m~ of office
space needed for additional staff. The cost of this additional office
space has been hased on what GATT pays at 80, rue de Lausanne and has
been included within the Uruguay Round budget. (See pages 24 and 36.)



L/6390
Page 6

c) Electronic Data Processing: The proposed 1989 budget is
Sw F 1,380,000 as compared with a 1988 allocation of Sw F 1,115,000.

The provision in respect of GATT regular activities would be
Sw F 995,000 which represents an overall decrease of Sw F 20,000 on
the 1988 allocation. However, this provision includes an amount of
Sw F 80,000 which would be allocated to two consultancy studies which
are necessary to ensure an orderly development of office automation
within the Secretariat. The proposed allocation in respect of Uruguay
Round activities is Sw F 295,000 which represents an increase of
Sw F 195,000 and which reflects the increased workload arising under
the Round. Furthermore the provision for the Integrated Data Base
includes an amount of Sw F 90,000 for computer processing time. (See
pages 27, 28, 37 and 38.)



Section

HFOOO~~NGOUBGSW

=

12

13

14

15

16

ANNEX A

L/6390

SUMMARY OF 1989 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

PART I: MBETINGS

Porty-fifth session of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES

Meetings of the Council and other
meetings

Total Part It

PART Il: SECRETARIAT

Salaries

Dispute settlement panels

Missions

Common staff costs

Common services

Printing

Representation and hospitality

Parmanent equipment

Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund

Total Part II:

PART III: TRADE POLICY TRAINING COULJES

Trade Policy Training Courses
Sub-total Parts I-III:

PART IV: URUGUAY ROUND

Uruguay Round

PART Vs  INTEGRATED DATA BASE

Integrated Data Base

PART VI: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Contribution to the Internatiomnal
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT

PART VII: TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM

Trade Policy Review Mechanism

GRAND TOTAL:

Page 7
Bw F Sw F

21,000
170,000

191,000
31,857,000
170,000
386,000
8,492,000
5,781,000
450,000
145,000
105,000
20,000

47,406,000

990,000

48,587,000

5,171,000

525,000

10,130,000

750,000

65,163,000



L/6390

Page 8
ANNEX B
DETAILED SCHEDULE OF 1989 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1988
1989 1988 Expected 1987 1986
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
Swf SwF SwF SwF SwF
PART I: MEETINGS
Section 1 - Forty-fifth session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES
(1) Yemporary assistance
(interpreters) 3,000 3,000 37,000 2,670 43,985
(i1) Rental of meeting rooms
and other services 18,000 18,000 18,000 9,161 6,389
Total Section 1: 21,000 21,000 55,000 11,731 50,374
Section 2 - Meetings of the Council
and other meetings
(i) Interpretation
a) Council 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,082 2,772
b) Other meetings 155,000 155,000 154,000 184,361 209,594
(11) Other services 12,000 4,000 7.000 14,382 17,154
Total Section 2: 170,000 164,000 166,000 203,825 229,520
Total Part 1: 191,000 185,000 221,000 215,556 279,894
PART 1I: SECRETARIAT
Section 3 - Salaries
(i) Established posts 27,271,000 26,866,000 26,853,000 25,990,064 24,998,393
(i) Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 4,586,000 4,586,000 4,551,000 4,856,571 4,692,462
Total Section 3: 31,857,000 31,452,000 31,404,000 30,846,735 29,690,855
Section 4 - Dispute settlement panels 170,000 150,000 170,000 194,301 23,775
Section 5 ~ Missions
a) Official missions 298,000 298,000 298,000 289,059 423,294
b) Technical co-operation
missions 88,000 88,000 88,000 71,161 282,830

-------- " - CE TS TS

Total Section 5: 386,000 386,000 386,000 360,220 706,124




Section 6
(1)
(i)

(i11)
(iv)

(v)
(vi)

(vit)

(viti)

(ix)

Section 7

(1)

(1)

(1i1)

(iv)
(v)

L/6390

Page 9
1988
1989 1988 Expected 1087 1986
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF Sw F

Common staff costs
Installation grants 100,000 100,000 79,000 73,440 62,100
Travel and removal expenses

of staff and their dependants 200,000 200,000 153,000 154,948 152,277
Separation payments 160,000 160,000 224,000 178,835 215,629
Contribution to the United

Nations Joint Staff

Pensicn Fund 4,937,000 4,640,000 4,528,000 4,359,099 4,610,911
Repatriation grants 180,000 220,000 239,000 233,578 272,677
Travel on home leave 340,000 360,000 297,000 325,879 233,972
Family allowances, education

grants and related travel:
a) Family allowances 758,000 678,000 665,000 664,679 667,318
b) Education grants and

related travel 710,000 590,000 588,000 568,424 563,742

Joint services 265,000 265,000 257,000 262,933 251,457
Other common staff costs 842,000 702,000 778,000 688,592 625,566

Total Section 6: 8,492,000 7,915,000 7,808,000 7,510,407 7,655,649
Common services
Cables, telex, telefax and

telephone comunications 98,000 98,000 97,000 99,587 123,964
Rental of communication

equipment (telex, telefax

and telephone) 216,000 160,000 189,000 131,237 134,020
Freight and cartage 14,000 14,000 21,000 11,923 15,891
Books and information material 140,000 140,000 139,000 119,916 109,621
Rental and maintenance of

premises and equipment:
a) Rental of CWR 1,784,000 1,640,000 1,634,000 1,490,900 1,488,050
b) Rental of offices outside CWR 230,000 230,000 230,000 240,980 97,888
¢) Rental of car parks 53,000 53,000 52,000 52,325 52,295
d) Electricity - 134,000 134,000 126,000 115,951 111,038
e) Water supply 19,000 19,000 19,000 19,567 17,943
f) Heating 75,000 75,000 75,000 58,664 35,575
g) Insurance premiums 130,000 134,000 126,000 114,126 111,746
h) Maintenance expenditure 373,000 365,000 365,000 341,193 369,308
1) Contractual cleaning 471,000 464,000 463,000 448,749 422,325
J) Maintenance of service cars 15,000 20,000 17,000 16,863 13,187



L/6390

Page 10
1088
1989 1988 Expected 1987 1986
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
(vi) Postal services 330,000 330,000 336,000 357,518 428,726
(vii) Stationery and office supplies 100,000 97,000 97,000 89,265 108,316
(viii) Reproduction of documents 555,000 555,000 555,000 534,635 634,144
{(ix) External audit 9,000 12,000 9,000 9,000 12,000
(x) Electronic Data Processing 995,000 1,015,000 1,015,000 998,994 851,638
(x1) Other services and
miscellaneous expenditure 40,000 40,000 40,000 59,885 24,886
Total Section 7: 5,781,000 5,594,000 5,605,000 5,311,278 5,162,561
Section 8 - Printing 450,000 374,000 374,000 391,849 349,197
Section 9 - Representation and hospitality 145,000 145,000 145,000 129,331 117,058
Section 10 - Permanent equipment 105,000 105,000 126,000 185,249 252,877
Section 11 - Contribution tn the Staff
Assistance Fund 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Total Part II: 47,406,000 46,142,000 46,038,000 44,949,370 43,978,096
PART I11: TRADE POLICY TRAINING COURSES
Section 12 - Trade Policy Training Courses 990,000 1,060,000 979,000 852,959 981,874

Sub-total Parts I-I1I: 48,587,000 47,387,000 47,238,000 46,017,885 45,239,864

PARRT IV: -  URUGUAY ROUND

Section 13 -  Uruguay Round

(1) Interpretation 270,000 100,000 270,000 167,173 117,531
(ii) Temporary assistance

(including overtime) 2,613,000 1,794,000 1,956,000 924,287 -
(i41) Missions 332,000 332,000 332,000 200,627 -

{(iv) Conmon staff costs 629,000 514,000 429,000 143,960 -



(v)

(vi)

PART V:

Section 14 -

PART VI:

Section 15 -

PART VII: -

Section 16 -

Common services

a) Cables, telex, telefax and
telephone comunications

b) Book and information material

c) Rental of offices outside CWR

d) Electricity

e) Heating

f) Contractual cleaning

g) Postal services

h) Stationery and office supplies

1) Reproduction of documents

J) Electronic Data Processing

Permanent equipment

Total Part IV:

INTEGRATED DATA BASE
Integrated Data Base
INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE
UNCTAD/GATY

Contribution to the
International Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT

TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM
Trade Policy Review Mechanism
WORKING CAPITAL FUND
Restitution of the 1984 deficit
and refund to the Working

Capita! Fund

TOTAL

L/6390

Page 11
1988
1989 1988 Expected 1987 1986
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
35,000 32,000 35,000 34,856 -
50,000 - - 10,897 -
460,000 143,000 236,000 - -
4,000 4,000 3,000 - -
6,000 4,000 4,000 - -
7,000 9,000 4,000 - -
110,000 110,000 207,000 119,173 -
33,000 33,000 33,000 30,369 -
240,000 185,000 215,000 188,043 -
295,000 100,000 100,000 19,980 -
87,000 87,000 87,000 13,318 -
5,171,000 3,447,000 3,911,000 1,942,683 117,531
525,000 435,000 370,000 - -
10,130,000 10,170,000 9,920,000 9,009,661 9,144,914
750,000 - - - -
- - - - 561,580
65,163,000 61,439,000 61,439,000 56,970,220 55,063,889




L/6390
Page 12

ANNEX C
EXPLANATORY NOTES ON 1989 SXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

PART 1: MEETINGS

Section 1 - Forty-fifth segsion of the CONTRACTING PARTIES ... Sw F 21,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 21,000

1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 55,000

1987 Expenditure : Sw F 11,731

1986 Expenditure : Sw F 50,374
The estimate provides for a one week sesgsion of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES in Geneva in 1989, The higher costs for 1988 are explained by the
fact that a Ministerial meeting is scheduled for Montreal, Canada in

December. It will be noted that this is consistent with the expenditure in
1986 when a Ministerial meeting was held in Punta del Este, Uruguay.

(1) Temporary agsistance (interpreters) - Sw F 3,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 3,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 37,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF 2,570
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 43,985

The estimate shows no increase over the 1988 credit of Sw F 3,000.
The 1988 expected expenditure of Sw F 37,000 1is intended to meet costs
relating to the December Ministerial meeting in Montreal.

(ii) Rental of meeting rooms and other services - Sw F 18,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 18,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 18,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF 9,161
1986 Expenditure : SwF 6,389

The estimate provides for the rental of conference and committee rooms
equipped for simultaneous interpretation and office space for  the
Secretariat. The estimate includes a provision for miscellansous expenses
such as printing of admission cards, placards, casual labour, etc. incurred
in connection with the session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES.



L/6390
Page 13

Section 2 - Meetings of the Council and other meetings ....... Sw F 170,000

Details of the provisions are as follows:

1988
1989 1988 Expected 1987 1986
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure
Sw P Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
(i) Interpretation
a) Council 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,082 2,772
b) Other meetings 155,000 155,000 154,000 184,361 209,594
(i1) Other services 10,000 4,000 7,000 14,382 _17,154

170,000 164,000 166,000 203,825 229,520

As in 1988 the proposal for temporary interpreters for 1989 represents
some 340 work/days i.e. 10 work/days for meetings of the Council and
330 work/days for other meetings. An additional amount of Sw F 6,000 over
the 1988 appropriation is proposed under other services in view of the
anticipated expenditure in 1989.



L/6390

Page 14
PART II: SECRETARTIAT
Section 3 - SalsrieS ....eeeescoionos s s s s s s es s s s es e «oeo. SW F 31,857,000

(i) Established posts - Sw F 27,271,000

1988 Budget : Sw T 26,866,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 26,853,000
1987 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 25,990,064
1986 Expenditure + Sw F 24,998,393

Since no new posts under GATT permanent establishment are proposed for
1989, the estimate for 1989, as in 1988, is based on 312 posts, of which
three are ungraded, 140 are Professionals and above and 169 are General
Service category posts (see Schedule of Established Posts, Appendix 1V,
page 48). Sixteen posts included in the Schedule of Established Posts
represent guards and telephone operators for both GATT and  UNHCR.
Reimbursement by UNHCR of the cost of three guards and £ive telephone
operators is provided for under the estimate for miscellaneous income.

The estimate provides for the following payments:

(a) Ungraded and Professional posts:

- Remuneration for Director-General and Deputy Directors-General as
set by the CONTRACTING PARTIES effective from 1 January 1981 and as
amended by decision of the United Nations General Assembly effective
1 January 1985 with regard to the incorporation of 20 post adjustment
points into base salary (Appendix VIII, page 52);

- Salaries for Professional category and above as per salary scales
effective from 1 June 1988 (Appendix VIII, page 52);

- With effect from 1 September 1987, the International Civil
Service Commission (ICSC) has revised the methodology for calculating
the Remuneration Correction Factor (RCF) for salaries of Professional
category and above. The schedule of post adjustment index points is
attached. (Appendix IX, page 53).

- Rental subsidy is pald to new staff members or to existing staff
members who for reasons beyond their control are forced to change
dwellings. The rental subsidy is paid when a staff member’'s rent
excluding utilitiees exceeds a  so-called threshold rental, subject to
the application of maximum rental amounts determined to be reasonzble
for the staff members family size. The subsidy starts at a level of
80 per cent of the difference between actual rental and threshold
rental but declines from the initial level in succeeding years.



Sw F

L/6390
Page 15

(b) General Service category posts:

- Salaries as per salary scales effective £from 1 April 1988
(Aprendix X, page 54);

- Provision has been made for the difference between the 1 per cent
increase in General Service category salaries foreseen in the
1988 Budget and the 1.84 per cent actually accorded;

- Provision has also been made for an anticipated increase of
2 per cent in General Service category salaries, representing
cost-of-living adjustments, with effect from 1 April 1989;

- Language allowance payable in accordance with Staff Rules;

- Non-resident's allowance (Sw ¥ 1,800 per annum) for each
non-locally recruited staff member on post before 1 January 1984.

- Rental subsidy is paid to General Service category staff on the
same basis as outlined above in the case of Professional staff.

Analysis of increase

The amount proposed is Sw F 405,000 more than the 1988 credit of
26,866,000, The increase is accounted for by:

Sw F

- provision for the difference between the

1 per cent General Service salary increase

foreseen in the 1988 Budget and the

1.84 per cent actually accorded 70,000
- provision for 2 per cent General Service

salary increase as from 1 April 1989 160,000
- the regrading of eight Professional and six

General Service category posts 40,000
- rental subsidy 35,000

- posts filled at a lower level than provided
for in the budget and turnover factor
including vacant posts:

- reinstatement of 1988 reduction 400,000
- reduction for 1989 (400,000} -

effect in 1989 of the change in the US$ rate
from US$§1/Sw F 1.50 in the revised 1988
budget to the current rate of US$1l/Sw F 1.54 100,000
405,000



L/6390
Page 16
REGRADINGS

The details of the regrading of the Professional posts proposed in
paragraph 9 of the Introduction are as follows:

From G6 To P2 1
" p2 * P3 4

" P3 P4 1

" P4 " PS5 2

8

(ii) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 4 586,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 4,586,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw ¥ 4,551,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF 4,856,671
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 4,692,462

The provision for temporary assistance has been calculated on the
basis of current needs and estimated work requirements in 1989. The number
of work/days remains constant at 21,410 in both the 1988 provision and the
1989 estimate. It will be noted that a separate provision for temporary
asgistance has been included under Section 13 - Uruguay Round. The details
with regard to temporary assistance are set out in the Schedule of
Temporary Assistance (Appendix VI, page 50).

Section 4 - Dispute settlement panels ............ s s s e se e Sw F 170,000
1988 Budget t+ Sw F 150,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 170,000
1987 Expenditure ¢t Sw F 194,301
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 23,775

Recent years have seen a steadily increasing use of the Dispute
settlement mechanism. In 1987, there were seven panels for which payments
in respect of 182 days were made to panellists from outside Geneva. In
1988 it is estimated that at least some twenty panels will be requested,
requiring payments in respect of 160 days to outside Geneva panellists and
giving rise to an estimated expenditure of Sw F 170,000 against a 1988
budget provision of Sw F 150,000, For 1989, a comparable number of panels
requiring the same number of panellists is anticipated and accordingly, a
budget appropriation of Sw F 170,000 is proposed.



L/6390

Page 17
Sections-MiBsions ® 9 0 9.0 0.0 0.0 4. ¢ 0. 0 9.0 00006060 ¢ 0. 00.00.00.00000000 090 SWF3861000

(1) Official migsions - Sw F 298,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 298,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 298,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 289,059
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 423,294

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of staff
members travelling on official business, including representation of GATT
at meetings and conferences of other organizations outside Geneva,
consultations with Government officlals, lectures given by GATT staff
members, etc. Misslons in connection with Pension Fund affairs of the
representative or alternate representative of the CONTRACTING PARTIES on
the ICITO/GATT Pension Committee are also covered by this provision. In
1987, 145 official missions took place and a comparable number is
anticipated in 1988 and 1989. No increase in the 1989 budget provision is
proposed in spite of anticipated higher air fare costs.

(ii) Technical co-operation missions - Sw F 88,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 88,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 88,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF 71,161
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 282,830

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of GATT staff
members and experts travelling on technical co-operation missions. These
missions are undertaken in response to requests from developing countries
for trade policy seminars to be organized in these countries or in order to
assist their officials in examining particular GATT issues of concern to
the countries in question. In 1987, 12 technical co-operation missions
took place; 16 are anticipated in 1988 and a comparable number is foreseen
in 1989. No increase in the 1989 budget provision is proposed in spite of
anticipated higher air fare costs.

SectiOn 6 - COMOH Staff COStS 9.0 8 8 00 0 0 0 L0 0 00l VeV 0 0 e [ECBCECU ) SW F §.49_2L.000

(i) Ingtallation grants - Sw F 100,000

1988 Budget ¢ Sw F 100,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 79,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw P 73,440

1986 Expenditure Sw ¥ 62,100

The estimate provides for tha payment of installation grants to newly
recruited non-local stuff members and their dependants at statutory rates
lgid down in the Staff Rules.



L/6390
Page 18

(ii) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants
- Suw F 200,000 ‘

1988 Budget : Sw F 200,000
1988 Expected expenditure : 8w F 153,000
1987 Expenditure + Sw F 154,948
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 152,277

The estimate provides for travel expenses and subsistence allowances
payable in accordance with the Staff Rules in respect of staff members and
their families on appointment and separation and of candidates brought to
Geneva for interviews in connection with vacant posts. In addition, it
provides for the cost of removal of furniture and household effects for
eligible staff.

(iii) Separation payments - Sw F 160,000

1988 Budget : 8w F 160,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 224,000
1987 Expenditure :+ Sw F 178,835
1986 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 215,629

The 1988 anticipated over-expenditure is primarily the result of the
statutory payments which were due upon the death of a staff member. The
estimate provides for the payment of accrued annual leave on separation and
it includes & token amount for the statutory indemnity due when an
appointment is terminated by the organization.

(iv) Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
- Sw F 4,937,000

1988 Budget t Sw F 4,640,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 4,528,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 4,359,099
1986 Expenditure ¢t Sw F 4,610,911

The originel provision for 1988 was based upon an anticipated lncrease
from 14.5 per cent of pensionable remuneration to 15 per cent effective
1 January 1988, as had heen recommended in 1987 by the Pension Board. The
1988 Budget was subsequently adjusted in the light of the United Nations
General Assembly decision to the effect that the Organization rate of
contribution would be increased to 14.8 per cent as of 1 July 1988 and to
15 per cent on 1 July 1989, The participants’ rate of contribution has
also been increased from 7.25 per cent to 7.40 per cent as of 1 July 1988
and will rise to 7.50 per cent on 1 July 1989. Moreover, the United
Natione General Assembly at its Forty-second session introduced with effect
from 1 June 1988 a new higher sgcale of pensionable remuneration for
Professional and higher graded staff; a further increase of 4.9 per cent is
anticipated as from 1 January 1989,



L/6390
Page 19

The scale of pensionable remuneration for the Professional category
and above is shown in Appendix XI, page 55, and for the General Service
category staff (whose pensionable remuneration is based on gross salary) in
Appendix X, page 54. 1In the case of staff in the General Service category,
any non-resident’s allowance and language allowance which may be payable to
the staff member are added to pensionable remuneration.

The proposed provision for the contribution to the UNJSPF for 1989,
which amounts to Sw F 4,937,000, shows an over. ll increase of Sw F 297,000

as compared with the 1988 credit. The increase can be explained as
follows:
Sw F

- the effect of the increase in the organization’s
contribution to the UNJSPF from 14.5 per cent
to 14.8 per cent as of 1 July 1988 48,000

- the effect of the increase in the organization’s
contribution to the UNJSPF from 14.8 per cent
to 15.0 per cent as of 1 July 1689 55,000

- the effect of the increase in the level of pensionable
remuneration for staff in the Professional category
and above as of 1 June 1988 143,000

- the effect of the anticipated increase in the level
of pensionable remuneration for staff in the
Professional category and above as of 1 January 1989 176,000

- the provision for the difference between the 1 per
cent General Service salary increase foreseen
in the 1988 Budget and the 1.84 per cent actually

accorded 11,000
- the etfect of a projected 2 per cent increase in
General Service salaries in 1989 25,000

- the regrading of eight Professional and six General
Service category posts 8,000

- posts filled at a lower level and turnover factor
including vacant posts:

- reinstatement of 1988 reduction 85,000
- reduction for 1989 (85,000) -

- effect in 1989 of the change in the US§ rate from
US$51/Sw F 1.50 which was the average in 1988 to

the current rate of US$1/Sw F 1.54 in 1989 30,000
- temporary staff not eligible to participate in Pension
scheme (199,000)

257,000



L/6390
Page 20

(v) Repatristion grants - Sw F 180,000

1988 Budget ¢ Sw F 220,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 239,000
1687 Expenditure + Sw F 233,578
1986 Expenditure t Sw F 272,677

The estimate provides for the payment of repatriation grants on
separation to non-locally recruited staff in accordance with the Staff
Rules. The decrzase of Sw F 40,000 as compared with the 1988 credit is due
to the number of entitlements foreseen for 1989.

(vi) Iravel on home leave - Sw F 340,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 360,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 287,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 325,879
19856 Expenditure : Sw F 233,972

The estimate covers anticipated travel expenses and subsistence
allowances for non-locally recruited staff members and their families
eligible for home leave in 1989. These staff members are entitled to home
leave every two years.

(vii) Family allowances, education grants and related travel

- Sw F 1,468,000

(a) Family allowances - Sw F_758,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 678,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 665,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 664,679
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 667,318

The expenditure for this sub-item provides for family allowances
payable to both Professional and General Service category staff in
accordance with the Staff Rules. In the case of staff in the Professional
category and above, the provision is based on a recommendation to increase
family allowances put forward by the International Civil Service Commission
to the General Assembly. This recommendation which will be considered by
the United Nations General Assembly later this year, provides for
allowances set at Sw F 2,037 in respect of each eligible dependent child
and at Sw F 1,098 in the case of an eligible secondary dependent. It will
be recalled that, at present, family allowances are paid at current US
dollar/Swiss franc exchange rates and are subject to an exchange rate floor
of US$1/Sw F 1.94 which was approved by the United Nations General Assembly
in 1982.



L/6390
Page 21

(b) Education grants and related travel - Sw ¥ 710,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 590,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 588,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 568,424
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 563,742

The estimate provides for the education grants and related travel
costs payable to non-locally recruited staff members under the Staff Rules.
As in the case of family allowances, a recommendation to increase the
maximum level of education grant has been formulated by the International
Civil Service Commission. This recommendation, which will be considered by
the United Nations General Assembly later this year, provides for a maximum
level of education grant of Sw F 13,703 per eligible child. It will be
recalled that, at present, education grants are paid at current US
dollar/Swiss franc exchange rates and are subject to an exchange rate floor
of US$1l/Sw F 2,03 which was approved by the United Nations General Assembly
with effect from the 1983-1984 school year.

(viii) Joint services - Sw F 265,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 265,000
1988 Expected expenditure : 8w F 257,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 262,933
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 251,457

The estimate provides for GATT'’s share in the cost of the Secretariat
of the United Nations Sickness Insurance Society, the Joint Medical
Service, the Joint Housing Service, Administrative Tribunal of the
Internstional Labour Organization, the budget of the Consultative Committee
on Administrative Questions Staff Office and of the International Civil
Service Commission. It also covers GATI's share in the cost of language
courses organized by the United Nations,

(ix) Other common staff costs - Sw F 842,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 702,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 778,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 688,592
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 625,566

The estimate for this item provides for the organization’s
contribution to the United Nations Sickness Insurance Society. The
organization's share of the total contribution due is set at the same level
as the share paid by the staff members. The provision takes account of the



L/6390
Page 22

higher number of eligible staff participating in the scheme, an increase in
the rate of contribution as well as additional costs for retired staff.
Provision is also made under this heading to cover the cost of the
participation of GATT staff members in specialized training courses.

The additional amount of Sw F 140,000 reflects an increase in the rate
of contribution to the United Nations Sickness Insurance Society from
1.9 per cent to 2.3 per cent for staff members with no dependents and from
2.8 per cent to 3.2 per cent for staff members with one or more dependents,
The increases were effective from 1 July 1988. Provision has also been
made for a further similar increase anticipated from 1 January 1989.

eseeess.s Sw F 5,781,000

9 0 9.0 0 8.0 0.6 0 90 00 9PV O e T

Section 7 - Common Services

(1) Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communicationg

- Sw F 98,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 98,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 97,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 99,587
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 123,964

The estimate provides for the cost of official cables, telefax, local
and international telex and telephone communications, and has been based on
current rates payable and trends of expenditure. No change is proposed in
the credit for 1989.

(ii) Rental of communication equipment (telex, telefax and telephone
- Sw F 216,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 160,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 189,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 131,237
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 134,020

The estimate provides for the rental of telephone installations in CWR
and outside offices, including a switchboard, telefax and telex
installatien. The estimate which represents an increase of Sw F 27,000
over the 1988 expected expenditure takes into account the cost of replacing
out-dated telephone sets following the installation of a modern type
switchboard. It also takes into account the cost of communications
equipment to assure effective electronic transmission of texts between the
CWR and the offices at 80, rue de Lausanne as well as a computer link
between the latter and the International Computing Centre.



L/6390
Page 23

(iii) Freight and cartage - Sw F 14,000

1988 Budget :+ Sw F 14,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 21,000
1987 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 11,923
1986 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 15,891

The estimate for 1989, wunchanged from the current year's level,
provides for charges payable to transport agencies on delivery of material
ordered by the Secretariat and for freight charges in respect of
consignments of GATT publications.

(iv) Books and information material - Sw F 140,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 140,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 139,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 119,916
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 109,621

The estimate provides for the purchase of hooks, periocdicals and
newspapers and for the purchase of dictionaries and of documentation on
microfiche from other organizations. No increase is proposed in the 1989
provision in spite of anticipated higher costs.

(v) Rental and maintensnce of premises and equipment - Sw F 3,284,000
(a) Rental of Centre William Rappard - Sw F 1,784,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 1,640,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,634,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 1,490,900
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 1,488,050

The estimates provide for the rent of GATT headquarters at Centre
William Rappard (CWR) as well as a contribution towards the maintenance
costs of the surrounding gardens. The rent, which is determined by FIPOI
in consultation with the tenants of the building, takes account of the
running costs of the premises and necessary basic repairs and improvements.
In this connection, as was noted last year, further increases, as from
1 January 1989 and 1990, will be made. The total rental costs will thus be
Sw F 1,722,000 for 1989 and Sw F 1,865,000 for 1990. In -addition, an
amount of Sw F 62,000 is also included for the maintenance of the garden in
1989 which is carried out under contract by the City of Geneva Parks
Authority.



L/6390

Page 24
(b) Rental of offices outside the CWR - Sw F 230,000
1988 Budget : Sw F 230,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 230,000
1987 Expenditure :+ Sw F 240,980
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 97,888
The estimates provide for the rental of offices outside the CWR. It

will be recalled that, as the offices at 2, Chemin des Mines had become
insufficient for the GATT's needs it was necessary, in early 1988, to find
other office space. It was also considered appropriate that all GATT
offices outsideZCWR, if at all possible, be located in the same place. As
a result, 628 m" of office space at 80, rue de Lausanne were rented. No
increase in this credit under the GATT Regular Budget is foreseen for 1989,

(c) Rental of car parks - Sw F 53,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 53,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 52,000
1987 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 52,325
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 52,295

The provision covers the rental of Les Fougéres and Chemin des Mines
parking areas, the cost of which is shared between GATT and UNHCR. GATT is
responsible for 60 per cent of the rental cost of Les Fougéres and 30 per
cent of Chemin des Mines parking areas. It will be noted that the estimate
is based on the current availability of car parks. The rental contracts
for the parking areas at the Chemin des Mines have peen extended and are
renewable on a six-month basis. These areas are due to be used for the
construction of a commercial office building and an underground car park,
the latter by the Geneva authorities. In spite of the uncertainty with
regard to the future of the car parks and the very limited alternatives in
the area, it is proposed that the current credit be maintained in 1989.

(d) Electricity - Sw F 134,000

1988 Budget ¢ Sw F 134,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 126,000
1987 Expenditure :+ Sw F 115,951
1986 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 111,038

The estimate provides for the cost of electricity for the GATT
offices. It takes account of the present level of consumption and rates
payable and remains unchanged from the level approved for 1988.



L/6390
Page 25

(e) Water supply - Sw F 19,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 19,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 19,000
1987 Expenditure t Sw F 19,567
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 17,943

The estimate provides for the cost of the water supply for the GATT
offices. The provision takes account of present consumption on the basis
of current rates payable. Based upon current expenditure, it is proposed
that the credit be maintained at Sw F 19,000 in 1989.

(f) Heating - Sw F 75,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 75,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 75,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 58,664
1986 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 35,575

Fuel is purchased on a joint basis with the United Nations and other
international organizations established in Geneva in order to obtain the
most favourable price conditions. The provision is based on expected
consumption at the GATT headquarters building and estimated heating charges
for the offices outside CWR. The lower figure for expenditure in 1986 was
primarily due to a decrease in the cost of heating fuel and the time at
which the tanks were refilled.

(g) Insurance premiums - Sw F 130,000

1988 Budget :+ Sw F 134,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 125,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 114,126
1986 Expenditure :+ Sw F 111,746

The estimate provides for insurance premiums covering the GATT
premises (Centre William Rappard and offices outside CWR) and all furniture
and equipment against fire and water damage, third party insurance,
insurance of service cars and insurance against the Organization’s
liabilities under Annex D of the Staff Rules in respect of both GATT and
International Trade Centre (ITC) staff. Since the ITC budget does not
provide for such staff insurance, this estimate includes GATT'°s 50 per cent
share in respect of the ITC staff. It is proposed that the credit be
decreased by Sw F 4,000 in view of anticipated costs in 1989.



L/6390
Page 26

(h) Maintenance expenditure - Sw F 373,000

1988 Budget :+ Sw F 365,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 365,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 341,193
1986 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 369,308

The estimate covers continuing charges for the maintenance of office
equipment. It also includes the upkeep and refurbishing, where required, of
offices, corridors and meeting vooms (carpeting, electrical appliances,
interpretation equipment, etc.) and any necessary repairs. The increase of
Sw F 8,000 over the 1988 credit is due primarily to costs related to the
maintenance of office automation equipment.

(1) Contractual cleaning - Sw F 471,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 464,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 463,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 448,749
1986 Expenditure :+ Sw F 422,325

The estimate provides £or the contractual cleaning of the GATT
premises. The increase of Sw F 7,000 over the 1988 credit is due to
anticipated revision of costs in accordance with the current contract.

(j) Maintenance of service cars - Sw F 15,000

1988 Budget ¢ Sw F 20,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 17,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 16,863
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 13,187

The estimate provides for the maintenance and repairs, including
petrol and oil, of service cars. A decrease is foreseen as a result of the
purchase in 1988 of two new official vehicles which will not require as
much maintenance expenditure in 1989 as the older models.

(vi) Postal services - Sw F 330,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 330,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 336,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 357,518
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 428,726

The estimate provides for the cost of postage on correspondence,
documents and GATT publications. Further to discussions in the Budget
Committee earlier this year in relation to mailing costs for documents and



L/6390
Page 27

publications the Committee decided to examine the management of the mailing
gystem at a future date, For this reason the proposed provision of
Sw F 330,000 has been set at the gsame level as the 1988 budget allocation.
The same applies to the postal services item under Uruguay Round.

(vii) Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 100,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 97,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 97,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 89,265
1986 Expenditure :+ Sw F 108,316

The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery and other general
office supplies.

(viii) Reproduction of documents - Sw F 555,000

1988 Budget ¢ Sw F 555,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 555,000
1987 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 534,635
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 634,144

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction (inclusive of
paper) of GATT documents as well as material for reproduction and
photocopying. This covers both the work of the Documents Reproduction and
Distribution Section and the photocopying facilities directly availlable for
general use. No increase 1is proposed for this credit under the GATT
regular budget for 1989.

(ix) External Audit - Sw F 9,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 12,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 9,000
1987 Expenditure ¢ SwF 9,000
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 12,000

The estimate provides for the fees payable to the external auditor in
respect of the audit of the 1988 accounts. The decrease of Sw F 3,000 from
the 1988 credit is based on recent years' expenditure trends.

(x) Electronic Data Processing - Sw F 995,000

1988 Budget ¢+ Sw F 1,015,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,015,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF 998,994
1985 Expenditure : SwF 651,638

The estimate, which shows an overall decrease of Sw F 20,000 over that
of 1988, provides for the following:



L/6390
Page 28

Sw F

- In order to enable the Secretariat to handle efficiently
and cost effectively the increased workload which is
being placed on it by new tasks and a enlarged GATT
membership a further development of office automation
must be considered. Accordingly, two consultancy studies
are proposed :

{(a) To define the specific requirements (present and
future) for data collection, storage, processing,

retrieval and presentation in GATT and to develop guiding
principles and priorities to respond to these requirements;

(b) To make detailed recommendations on the hardware

and software, including operating systems required by the
GATT to meet the needs identified by study (a) above and to
make recommendations on staff training requirements and to
provide cost and staffing estimates in support of the

recommendations.
80,000

- Electronic Data Processing; computer use, rental
of terminals, cost of magnetic tapes, discs,
paper, software packages, etc. The proposed
provision is Sw F 100,000 less than the 1988
budget allocation. 550,000

- Other electronic word and data processing eqguipment
including specialized training. 365,000

995,000

At present, there is a total of 129 personal computers installed in
the GATT covering both regular and Uruguay Round activities.

(xi) Other services and migcellaneous expenditure - Sw F 40,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 40,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 40,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 59,885
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 24,886

The estimate covers miscellaneous expenditure such as the contribution
to the United Nations Joint Purchase Service, vrental of a stamp
distributor, bank charges, fees for issuance of visas, laissez-passers and
passports etc. It is proposed to maintain the level of the 1988 credit in
the 1989 Budget.



L/6390

Page 29
Section 8 - Printing ... .voo0vvesss soss e s s e ns s esssevssssees SwE 450,000
1988 Budget t Sw F 374,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 374,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 391,849
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 349,197

The estimate, which takes into account the lowest quotatic..s presently
offered by printing firms, provides for the printing costs (inclusive of
paper) of the publications listed below, based on the expected number of
pages to be veproduced. The use of text-processing machines for the
preparation of texts for printing whenever possible maintains publishing
costs at a minimum, The proposed credit for 1989 shows an increase of
Sw F 76,000 over 1988 and is due to the necessity to provide for increased
resources to meet the needs generated by expanded GATT activities at all
levels.

Sw B

Basic Instruments E?d Selected Documents - 35th

Supplement (EFS)= 70,000
International Trade 1988-89 (EFS) 100,000
Status of Legal Instruments (up-dating service)

and miscellaneous Legal Instruments (EF) 30,000
GATT Activities 1988 (EFS) 30,000
GATT Bulletin-FOCUS (EFS) 60,000
Up-dating of Tariff Study statistics 10,000
Covers and binding (Meat, Dairy products, Copper,

Nickel, Tin, Review of Developments in the Trading

System, Harmonized Commodity Description and

Coding System ...) 40,000
Reprints (BISD, General Agreement, Tokyo Round Codes ..) 35,000
Various reprints of Information leaflets and brochures

(GATT What it is, Helping the World Grow, List of

Publications ...) 30,000
Paper 30,000
Miscellaneous 15,000

TOTAL 450,000

L,E = English version F = French version S = Spanish version



L/6390

Page 30
Section 9 - Representation and hospitality .......ocooovevve... Sw F 145,000
1988 Budget : Sw F 145,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 145,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 129,331
1986 Expenditure + Sw F 117,058

The estimate under this section provides for the following:

(a) Sw F 60,000 payable tc the Director-General in respect of
representation allowance fixed by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in

1986;

(b) Sw F 30,000 payable to the two Deputy Directors-General
(Sw F 15,000 each) in respect of the representation allowance
fixed by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1986;

(c) Sw F 55,000 for all official hospitality rendered in the course
of their functions by staff members of the Secretariat not
entitled to the personal representation allowance, and also
working lunches and dinners, such as those during the meetings of
the Consultative Group of Eighteen, etc. Hospitality expenditure
is authorized in advance in each case by, or on behalf of, the
Director-General and reimbursement is made in accordance with
United Nations rates, rules and procedures.

Section 10 - Permanent equipment .....eseeeesssessssessssssss. Sw F 105,000
1988 Budget : Sw F 105,000
1988 Expected expendicure : Sw F 126,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 185,249
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 252,877

The estimate provides for additions to and replacements of equipment
such as office furniture, electric typewriters, recording and miscelianeous
equipment, etc. Because of the breakdown of one official car it will be
noted that it had been necessary to purchase two official vehicles in 1988
instead of one as originally foreseen. As a consequence and in accordance
with the Budget Committee recommendation to replace only one official car
each year no provision for an additional replacement has been made for 1989
in spite of an urgent need since three vehicles are more than ten years
old. It is therefore proposed to maintain the provision at the 1988 level
of Sw F 105,000.



Page 31
Section 11 - Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund ........ Sw F 20,000
1988 Budget : Sw F 20,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1986 Expenditure : Sw F 20,000

The provision under this section 1s to enable the Director-General to
pay an amount of Sw F 20,000 into the Staff Assistance Fund. The purpose
of the Fund is te make payments on an gx gratias basis, implying no legal
entitlements, to present and former GATT officials, or the survivors of
former GATT officials whose present financial gituation i1s causing
hardship.

PART III: TRADE POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Section 12 - Trade Policy Treining Courses e...esveevsses... Sw F 990,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 1,060,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 979,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 852,959
1986 Expenditure : SwF 981,874

Since 1955, GATT has organized courses in trade policy twice a year at
Geneva for English-speaking and French-speaking participants respectively.
The courses asre open to officials from all developing countries who have,
or may have in the future, responsibilities in the formulation and conduct
of foreign trade policy in their countries.

Since 1982, following Ministerial Decisions, the CONTRACTING PARTIES
have set the number of participants in the GATT Trade Policy Training
Courses at twenty-four. The CONTRACTING PARTIES further decided on the
inclusion in the training programme of a course in the Spanish language,
and the first of such courses took place in February-June 1984, Courses in
Spanish and English are being held in 1988 and provision for courses in
French and English has been made for 1989.

Total cost of the courses for 1989 is estimated as follows:

67th coursge 68th_course Total
(French) (English)
Sw E Sw F Su F
Subsistence allowance 375,000 375,000 750,000
Travel 115,000 115,000 230,000
Miscellaneous 5,000 5,000 10,009
495,000 495,000 990,000

RS PR N I Bk 2141 b-f 1) mEmEmEER



L/6390
Page 32

The 1989 provision has been reduced by Sw F 70,000 as compared with
the 1988 allocation. This 1is due to the fact that no Spanish course 1is
planned for 1989. Consegquently, travel cnsts are lower and it is not
necessary to provide for interpretation. It should be noted that the
Secretariat is encountering more and more difficulties in finding host
countries which are willing to pay for the costs of the study tours. As
these study tours are an integral part of the Trade Policy Training
Courses, provision has been made for their financing if host country
financial support cannot be assured.

PART IV: URUGUAY ROUND

Section 13 - Urupguay ROUNA. . oo o eo consresssvosessoasecssessss SwF 5,171,000

(1) Meetinps; Interpretation - Sw ¥ 270,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 100,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 270,000
1987 Expenditure ¢« Sw F 167,173
1986 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 117,531

The 1988 bhudget allocation for interpretation was Sw F 100,000
corresponding to a total of 205 work/days. In fact, the total number of
work/days required in 1988 is estimated at 560 at a cost of Sw F 270,000.
Tn view of the number of meetings now taking place under the Uruguay Round,
it is estimated that a provieion of 560 work/days will also be required in
1989. Accordingly, the proposed allocation for 1989 is Sw F 270,000, which
corresponds to the 1988 estimated expenditure.

(i1) Temporary asgsistance (including overtime) - Sw F 2,613,000

1988 Budget ¢ Sw F 1,794,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,956,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF 924,287
1986 Expenditure : SwF -

The 1988 allocation for temporary assistance under the Uruguay Round,
totalling 10,020 work/days, comprised fifteen Professional (including
twenty-four work/monthe of translators) and nineteen and one-half General
Service category posts. The details with regard to the Uruguay Round
staffing are set out in the Schedule of Temporary Assistance (Appendix VII,
page 51). With respect to Professional assistance posts created in 1988,
budgetary provisions had been made for only part of the year.



L/6390
Page 33

Consequently, Sw F 203,000 are provided in the current proposals to cover a
full year’s expenditure in 1989 for these positions. Furthermore, in order
to accommodate the increasing work demands under the Uruguay Round, ten
temporary assistance posts would be required for 1989 (five Professional
and five General Service category posts). However, in order to minimize as
far as possible the increases in the 1989 budget provision the
Director-General requests only six of these posts (three Professional and
three General Service category posts). These would be selected from the
list of the ten required posts, the details of which are as follows:

- one post of Legal Officer (P3) in the Office of Legal Affairs in order
to permit the office to cope better with a continually increasing
workload. In addition to all the Uruguay Round-related activities,
the increased workload includes dealing with Dispute Settlement Panels
and with the Working Parties cn accessions for which the Office has
been given the main responsibility.

- one post (P4) In the Group of Negotiations on Services Division. As
the Division is now required to service sectorial needs for the
negotiations on services, it is necessary to reinforce its capacity.
Additional tasks include the preparation of analytical background
information and the securing of technical expertise in specific fields
as well as increasing demands for technical assistance and meetings
and contacts with other international organizations in specific
services ctivities.,

- one post of Programmer (P3) in the Electronic Data Processing Section
to permit the section to cope with additional tasks such as the
creation of a network linking PCs with one another and with the
International Computing Centre's mainframe computer and the setting up
of a data base for GATT documents and a data base for traded services.

- one post of Finance Officer (P3) in the Finance and Accounts Section.
With the additional tasks required and the increase in the volume of
the work mainly due to the new temporary assistance posts created
under the Uruguay Round, there is a need for an additional
professional post at P3 level.

- one post (P4) of trenslator (360 work/days) in the Translation and
Documentation Division to be used as and when necessary for the
recruitment of temporary translators.

- one post of secretary (G4) to be shared between the Office of the
Director-General and the Office of Legal Affairs in view of periods of
peak workload in both offices, as well as the addition of a fourth
professional officer in the Office of Legal Affairs.

- one post of Statistical Assistant (G6) in the Development Division.
The Division has currently two Statistical Assistants who are employed
full time. The additional work resulting from documentation required



L/6390
Page 34

for negotistions in tropical products and natural resource-based
products has already resulted in the need to recruit a third
Statistical Assistant on a stop gap basis. Since it is expected that
the workload will increase as negotiations move into their final
stages in 1989 and 1990, it is necessary to provide for an additional
post.

- one post of secretary (G3) in the Special Projects Division to deal
with the added workload of the Division emanating from the Uruguay
Round.

- one post of secretary (G4) in the Tariff Division. Uruguay Round
activities generally and the Code Committees in particular have
increased the workload of the Division significantly. In addition
there are a number of Subsidy and Anti-Dumping disputes on hand which
are likely to end up in panel proceedings and thereby increasing the
workload at secretarial level.

- one post of Reproduction Clerk (G4) in the Documents Reproduction and
Distribution Section as the increase in the number of documents
processed for the first half of 1988 is already 30 per cent above the
level for the corresponding period of 1987. This trend is expected to
continue in 1989 and consequently additional assistance will be
required,

The proposal for 1989 totalling Sw F 2,613,000 (12,660 work/days)
shows an increase of Sw F 819,000 (2,640 work/days) over the 1988
allocation, explained as follows:

Sw F
- the continuation for a full year in 1988 of
ten Professional category posts approved for
periods of less than one year in the 1988
Budget (780 work/days) 203,000
- rental subsidy 100,000
- the provision for six additional staff:
three Professional (comprising 780 work/days) and
three General Service category posts (comprising
1,080 work/days) as well as provision for
additional overtime 516,000
819,000

(iii) Misgsions - Sw F 332,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 332,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 332,000
1987 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 290,627
198€ Expenditure : SwF -

48 technical co-operation missions in connection with the activities
of the Uruguay Round took place in 1987; 60 are anticipated in 1988 and a



L/6390
Page 35

comparable number is foreseen in 1989. Accordingly, no increase in the
1989 budget provision is proposed in spite of anticipated higher air fare
costs.

(iv) Common Staff Costs - Sw F 629,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 514,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 429,000
1987 Expenditure :+ Sw F 143,960
1986 Expenditure t Sw F -

An amount of Sw F 514,000 was provided under the 1988 Budget to cover
the common staff costs relative to the temporary assistance posts approved.

The elements of the provision are the same as provided to other staff
members under temporary assistance and detailed in Section 6 of the present
Budget proposals. It is foreseen that an additional amount of Sw F 115,000
will be required, based on the increase in pensionable remuneration for
Professional category and above as from 1 January 1989 and on the statutory
entitlements under the Staff Regulations for the continuation for a2 full
year of staff recruited in 1988 as well as for the additional six positions
proposed.

(v) Common services - Sw F 1,240,000

(a) Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications -

Sw F 35,000

1988 Budget ¢ Sw F 32,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 35,000
1987 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 34,856
1986 Expenditure + SwF -

An additional amount of Sw F 3,000 is proposed for 1989 based on
current and expected expenditure.

(b) Books and information material - Sw F 50,000

1988 Budget : SwF -
1988 Expected expenditure : SwF -
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 10,897
1986 Expenditure : SwF -

No provision was made in the 1988 Budget for books and information
materials. For 1989, the allocation of Sw F 50,000 is requested in order
to subscribe to the Reuter’'s news service, to the European edition of the
Ashai Shinbum and for computerized information service subscription.



L./6390
Page 36

(c) Rental of offices outside CWR -~ Sw F 460,000

1988 Budget :+ Sw F 143,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 236,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF -
1986 Expenditure : Sw F -

An additional amount of Sw F 317,000 is proposed for 1989. This
amount comprises Sw F 175,000 for the continuation for a full year of
office space which was approved in the 1988 Budget for 10 months and
Sw F 142,000 for the rental of a supplementary 170m2 related to the
proposal for additional temporary assistance staff for the Uruguay Round.
The latter estimate is based on the cost of office space currently rented
at 80, rue de Lausanne.

(d) Electricity - Sw F 4,000

1988 Budget ¢ Sw F 4,000
1988 BExpected expenditure : Sw F 3,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF -
1986 Expenditure : SwF -

(e) Heatinpg - Sw F 6,000

1988 Budget ¢+ Sw F 4,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 4,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF -
1986 Expenditure : SwF -

(f) Contractual cleaning -~ Sw F 7,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 9,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 4,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF -
1986 Expenditure : SwF -

Cost estimates for the above three sub-items are based upon actual
expenditure trends as well as additional costs, where appropriate.



(g) Postal services - Sw F

L/6390
Page 37

110,000

1988 Budget :

1988 Expected expenditure :

1987 Expenditure :

1986 Expenditure ¢

The 1988 expected expenditure of
anticipated increase in the volume

Uruguay Round. As stated under
to maintain the 1989 provision at the

(h)

1988 Budget :
1988 Expected expenditure :
1987 Expenditure
1986 Expenditure

Section 7, paragraph (vi), it is

Sw F 110,000

Sw F 207,000

Sw F 119,173

Sw F -

8w F 207,000 is due to a higher than
of documentation arising under the

proposed
1988 budget level of Sw F 110,000,

Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 33,000

Sw F 33,000
Sw F 33,000
Sw F 30,369
Sw F -

The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery and other general

office supplies.

(i)

Reproduction of documents - Sw F 240,000

1988 Budget ¢+ Sw F 185,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 215,000
1987 Expenditure Sw F 188,043
1986 Expenditure SwF -
The estimate provides for the cost of reproductions (inclusive of

paper) of Uruguay Round GATT documents as well as material for reproduction

and photocopying.
is due to the larger volume

The proposed increase of Sw F 55,000 in the 1989
of Uruguay Round documentation anticipated in

credit

1989 in the light of 1988 expected expenditure.

(3)

1988 Budget :

1988 Expected expenditure :

1987 Expenditure

1986 Expenditure :
The estimate covers

data processing equipment,
programmes.

cost of magnetic
The proposed increase of ©Sw F 195,000 over

Electronic Data Procesgsing - Sw F 295,000

Sw F 100,000
Sw F 100,000
Sw F 19,980
Sw F -
computer use, provision for terminals and other
tape as well as software
the 1988 credit

reflects a greater cost due to increased computer processing time in the

International Computing Centre arising from Uruguay Round

as well as the



L/6390
Page 38

increase in the workload linked to the Round. The increase also provides
for the acquisition, on the basis of a lease/purchase arrangement, of
12 additional personal computers and associated software for data
processing.

(vi) Permanent equipment - Sw F 87,000

1988 Budget : Sw F 87,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 87,000
1987 Expenditure : Sw F 13,318
1986 Expenditure : SwF -

The estimate provides £for the purchase of video and projection
equipment (Sw F 9,500) for office machines such as calculators,
typewriters, etc. (Sw F 23,000) for office furniture such as desks, filing
cabinets, etc. (Sw F 30,500) and for miscellaneous office purchases
(Sw F 24,000).

PART V: INTEGRATED DATA BASE

Section 14 - Integrated Data Bage .....osevoocsesecssenses.s.. Sw F 525 000
1988 Budget : Sw F 435,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 370,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF -
1986 Expenditure : SwF -

The credit provides for the continuation in 1989 of three Professional
and one and one-half General Service category posts under the Integrated
Data Base,. The increase of 5w F 90,000 over the 1988 credit of
Sw F 435,000 is due to International Computing Centre computer processing
time of information relative to the data base. '

PART VI: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Section 15 - International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT ....... Sw F 10,130,000
1988 Budget : Sw F 10,170,000
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F 9,920,000
1987 Expenditure : SwF 9,009,661
1986 Expenditure : SwF 9,144,914

The provision made under this Section covers the GATT cash
contrilbution to the operation of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT
(ITC) which was established in saccordance with the Decision taken by
CONTRACTING PARTIES on 22 November 1967 (document SR.24/14) and the



L/6390
Page 39

Resolution 2297 (XXII) adopted by the General Assembly of the United
Nations on 12 December 1967, effective 1 January 1968, to be operated
jointly by UNCTAD and the GATT on a continuing basis and in equal
partnership.

At its meeting in October 1987 the GATT Committee on Budget, Finance
and Administration approved the Centre's US dollar budget for the 1988-1989
Biennium and GATT's Swiss franc contribution for 1988 (document L/6248).
It was noted at that time that the ITC budget for the Biennium 1988-1989
had been based on the assumption that the rate of inflation would be around
1.7 per cent for each year and that the average exchange vrate would be
US$1/Sw F 1.68. The total expenditure for 1989 was estimated at
US$12,498,500. Miscellaneous income was anticipated at US$254,500. The
net amount to be equally provided for in the budgets of the GATT and the
United Nations for 1989 is US$6,122,000, A provision of Sw F 10,130,000
has been made in the 1989 GATT Budget Estimates, representing GATT's 1989
contribution. This represents a decrease of Sw F 40,000 over the 1988
approved budget and an 1increase of Sw F 210,000 over the estimated
expenditure for 1988, In calculating this provision an exchange rate of
US$1l/Sw F 1.54 has been used. It should be noted that, as in the past, the
United Nations will review the inflation and exchange rates applicable to
the ITC budget in September.

PART VII: TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM

Section 16 - Trade Policy Review Mechanism - Sw F 750,000

1988 Budget : Sw F -
1988 Expected expenditure : Sw F -
1987 Expenditure ¢t Sw F -
1986 Expenditure : SwF -

It is possible that at the mid-term Trade Negotiations Committee
meeting in Montreal, Ministers may agree that decisions taken by them in
certain areas of the negotiations should be implemented, at  least
provisionally, pending the final conclusion of the negotiations. The
implementation of these decisions could involve additional demands on
secretariat staff and other resources. It is of course not possible at
this stage to anticipate for most areas of the negotiations what in
specific terms these additional demands may be and the financial
consequences, if any, of the decisions that might be taken would have to be
absorbed within the existing budgetary appropriations. There is however
one area - that relating to the proposal for the establishment in GATT of a
Trade Policy Review Mechanism (TPRM) - where a possible decision to operate
such a mechanism in the course of 1989 would make additional demands on
staff resources which could not be met through redeployment of existing
resources from other activities, or by hiring the additional staff proposed
in this budget document.



L/6390
Page 40

The precise decision that may emerge on the TPRM from the ministerial
meeting and whether they will csll for any implementing action in 1989,
cannot be anticipated at this stage. The specific financial implications
of a TPRM can also be assessed only after all the modalities of such a
mechanism have been established. However, it is clear that some additional
budgetary provisions for the expenditure that would be incurred in the
hiring of additional staff would be unavoidable, if a possible decision by
Ministers supporting such a mechanism and to make it operational, in some
suitable manner, in the course of 1989, is not be frustrated because of
lack of budgetary resoutrces.

It is accordingly proposed that the CONTRACTING PARTIES agree to &
budgetary appropriation of Sw F 750,000 to cover the possible cost of
operating the TPRM in 1989. This amount would permit five Professional
officers and two General Service staff to be engaged for a period of six
months in 1989 for the purpose of assisting in preparing background
documents for country review. The details of the proposed provision are as
follows:

Sw F
- Staff
5 Professional posts and 2 General Service posts 350,000
- Accommodation
offices, telephone lines, etc. for additional staff 70,000
- Missions 60,000
- Interpretation at meetings 20,000
- Documentation costs 250,000
750,000

Such appropriation may be agreed to on the basis that it will be
utilized and the actual expenditure incurred only in the light of decisions
taken at the ministerial TNC meeting and followed first by the Budget
Committee and second the GATT Council approval of the specific details of
the expenditure that may be incurred.



L/6390

Page 41
ANNEX D
INCOME BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1989
Summary
1. It is proposed that the 1989 budget be financed as follows:
Sw F

(a) Contributions assessed on contracting parties 64,100,000
(b) Miscellaneous income 1,063,000
65,163,000

Contributions asgessed on contracting parties

2, On the basis of the proposed expenditure budget for 1989 an amount
of Sw F 64,100,000 is to be asgsessed on the contracting parties in the
form of contributions. The draft scale of contributions for 1989, which
is reproduced in Appendix XII, page 56 is hased on the foreign trade
figures of the last three available years (1985-1987). In view of the
recommendation of the Budget Committee to the Council to reduce the
minimum contribution, the scale contains a minimum contribution of
0.03 per cent for contracting parties and associated governments whose
share in the total trade of the contracting parties and associated
governments is 0.03 per cent or less.

Miscellaneous Income

3. Miscellaneous income is estimated at Sw F 1,063,000 for 1989
compared with an amount of Sw F 1,249,000 for 1988. The decrease is
mainly due to the fact that no provision has been included for income on
investments. This takes account of the recommendation of the Budget
Committee to dinstitute a system to encourage payment of contributions
whereby interest earned on current year's contributions would be refunded
to contracting parties on the basis of calculations which take account of
the date of payment. The miscellaneous income details are as follows:

1989 1988 1988 1987

Estimates Judget Expected Actual

Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
(a) Interest on investments - 200,000 125,000 169,033
(b) Sale of publications 150,000 130,000 140,000 76,844

(c) Profit or (loss) on
exchange 50,000 50,000 55,000 125,438



L/6390

Page 42
1989 1988 1988 1987
Estimates Budget Expected Actual
Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
(d) Savings on previous
year's outstanding
obligations 98,000 110,000 - 117,926
(e) Refund of staff costs
for staff employed at
Centre William Rappard
on behalf of UNHCR 690,000 670,000 690,000 684,058
(f) Overhead for Regional
Trade Policy Seminars 12,000 8,000 8,000 15,177
(g) Rental of meeting rooms
and office space at
Centre William Rappard
to others 20,000 20,000 23,000 18,850
(h) Miscellaneous 43,000 61,000 49,000 53,766

1,063,000 1,249,000 1,090,000 1,261,092

4, The provision of Sw F 650,000 under item (e) - Refund of staff costs

- represents
Commissioner
Rappard, in
telephonists
services are
three guards

the vrefund by the Office of the United Nations High
for Refugees, the other occupant of the Centre William
respect of its share of the cost of security getaff and
payrolled by GATT. The total 1989 establishment for these
eight guards and eight telephonists, of which the cost of
and five telephonists will be recovered from UNHCR.



L/6390
Page 43

APPENDICES



L/6390

Page 44

195°61

000°61

000°61 000°61 Ajddns so3ep
156°S11 000°921 000°¥E1 000°¥E1 A3101430913
62£°25 000°25 000°¢S 000°€S sysed sed jo e3udy
086°0%2 000 °6E2 000°052 000°0£2 YN BpiSING S3d1330 30 |PIUDY
D36°06Y°1  OOD°¥E9°T  0D0'$8:°1 0001 000" t¥1 000" ¥¥1 000°0¥9°T  paeddey meij|1M 243U jO (RIuY
816°611 000°6£1 000°0%1 600°0¥1 lejae3em uoijemaojul pue Syoog
£€26°11 000°12 000°%1 000°#1 abeydes pue 3ybiasy
182°151 000’681 000°912 0006°95 006°35 000°95 000°091 (suoyday a3 pue
239193 °x2j93) jusmdinbe
UD{ 3801 UneIod 30 |ejuay
185°66 600° 16 000°86 000’86 SUOLJeD} Unemiod auoyds)a)
PUR X2JDII] ‘X383 ‘SI3|GR)
ISDILAJIDS UOAD] ¢
265°889 000°811 000°2»8 000°0¥1 000°0F1 000°821 00021 000°20{ 339 ‘@JupJnsu} SSaUYDLS
£€£6°292 000°¢S2 000°592 005°592 s@dladas juiop
¥ey 995 £00° 885 000°01L €06°021 000°921 000°021 000° 065 SJuRS5 U0} 3eINp3
6{9°999 000°599 000°85¢ 000°G8 000°08 000°08 000°819 SaJuemoile Ajiwey
618°Sz¢ 000° 262 ooo’ecye  (000°02) (o00°'02)  (000'02) £00°09¢ 8AR3] JWOY UL aneJ)
815°€£2 000°6£2 000°081  (900°%%) (oop‘oy) (000 0b) 000°022 s3jueab worjerazedsy
650°655°y  00D'S25°Y  00B°ZS6'y 00062 000° 162 000°1€2 000°99 000°0¥3°% punj uoLsudg
338315 Jujop suoijey
Pa3iutn 3Y3 03 uolINg;JI3uo)
§£2°9/1 000°¥22 000°091 000°097 sjuauied woyjesedss
8v6°¥51 000°€51 000°002 000°002 Sosusdya |eAOEDJ pue {aARd]
oy eL 800°6¢ 000°001 000°001 sjueab uoije)jejsuy
<S3S00 $3e3S uouEG) 9
191" 000°88 00588 000’98 SuD}SSiM
uo} Jeasdo-0d jEoiuyas)
650°682 000°86¢2 000°8562 000°'862 SuoLsSia@ 1215} 330
SUO}SSIi S
10E"¥61 $00°041 060°0L1 000°02 000°02 000°057 siaued jusma|23as andsig b
1/9°958°%y  0DD°TISS°%¥  0D0°085°% 00D°985'Y aoup3sisse Asedodmay
$90°066°S2  000°€58°92 000°1{2°{Z 000°S0Y 000°So¥ 60D°SZ 00D°0EE  000°998°S2 s3sod vmcm__anuwu -
sajdeqe
288°41 00B°¢ 000’01 000°9 000°9 000°Y SBOLALRS B30
1987981 000°¥51 000°661 000°S51 sbui 303w 19Y3p
280°S 000°S 000°S 000°S L$ouno) a3 jo sbuyjoay
un} 3e30adasjug
sbuyjoom Ja130
pue |1ouno3 ay3 3o sbuiysay g
1€2°11 060°5S 000°12 000°12 S3T1¥Vd IRILIVAINGD
943 30 UOISSDS Y3t 3-A3.404 1
(saseauoap) )
6861 4103 6861 10} /seseadoul aouanj juy
aJnjipuadxs aunjipuadxa  Sa3PWLIS {seseaaoap) (saseaassp) sjuamsarnbaa o] gepioazun a2{|0p pue uoijeiadoadde 1013298
1851 8861 6861 /seseasdut  /saseaouy 3335 ie3oL JoYy30 pue  uoi3e{Juy 8861
pajoadxy 12301 ieiol 49430 pasea.aoug Aio3n3e3g

£31A1300 30 |8} gppT Bujuiezuizw
30 3500 {pasea.dap)/pasesouj

(4 85 w)
JNAIHIS G3TIVII0 - SNGIIVI¥AO¥AAY 8861 ¥IAO SILVWIISI 6861 50 SISVIUINI 30 SISATVNY

1 XIGN3dgV




L/6390

page 45

%9079 %91°2 5281 48572 %69°1 %69°9
622°046°95  OLD’SEY’T9  GOD'E91°SO O0OG'¥2L°S  000°L2E°1i 000°£18 060°¥85°T 000°8ST°T 000°92v  GOO'65H'19
000" 05 000°05/ 000°05¢
ey %0670 52¢°1 %8572 £69°1 %69°0
622°046°95 ODD'6EY"I9 O0D'CIY'YO 0DD'VL6°2  000°LLS 000°¢18 600°'¥85°T  0600°8SI°T  000°9Z2¢  GOD'6SY°IS
199°600°6  000°026°6  000°O£i’01 (o0OD'GY)  (000°0¥) 600°021°01
- 600" 0.5 0007525 000°06 000° 06 ©00°S¢p

€80°2y6°T  O00'TI6'S  GO0°TLI'S 000°b2Z°T  000'O0SY 600°¢39 000°19¥ 000°£5Y 000°8 000" vy’
91¢°€1 000° 8 600° {8 000’3
085°61 000° 00T 000°562 000°S61 000°S61 000°001
£30°981 800°S12 0008°0¥¢ 000°SS 000°55 600°581
698 °0¢ 000°€E 600°£¢ 000°€E
£I1°611 006° 202 000°011 600°011

000°¥ 000°¢ {000°2) 000°€ (000's) {000°S) 000°6

60D'¥ 000’9 000°2 600°2 000°¥

006°E 000"V 000°%

0DD" 92 000’097 000°Z1€ 000°2b1 000°S.1 000°S.7 000°£b1
168°01 000°05 600°05 000°05
958 vE 000°SE GDD’SE 000°€ 000°€ 006°2¢
096° €1 000°62% 080°629 600’511 000°zet  (000°21)  (060°02) 000’8 000° Y16
£29°062 000°2ES 008°2€E 000°2¢€
182°v26 00D’ 956" 1 000°€19°2 000°618 060°915 000°c0E 000°¢0S 000°¥6L°1
€41°191 600°0.2 600°0£2 000°0L1 000°041 000°001
S88’Z10°9% 0DD'SE2’[F 000°/85°8Y 000°002°T 00D°LL 0G0°€21°1T  000°S0L 606°81F  000°I8E'LY
656°258 000646 000°066  (000°0{) (oo0°0z)  (000°0Z) 000°053°1
000°02 000°02 000’02 600°02
6b2'581 000°9¢1 0006°501 - - 000°501
1ce°621 000°S¥1 000°SH1 000°Sb1
6+8° 16 000" VL5 600’05y 000°9¢ 000°9¢ 000°bL€
688° 65 060° 0¥ 600°0% 000" 0%
$66°866 660°s10°T  009°S66  (000°02)  (000°02) 000°510°1
000°6 000°6 000°6 (coo’c) . {eo0°s) {600°€) 000’21
6£9° PSS 000° 555 000°555 600°S55
592°69 000° 6 000°001 000°€ 000°¢ 860°€ 600° L6
816° IS¢ 000°9£E 090°0E€ 000°0EE
£98°91 000 /1 goo’st  (oo0’s)  (o00°s) ] . 000°02
6vi Sy 000°€9% 000" 1LY 600° ¢ 000°¢ 000°¢ 0060°¥ob
£61°THE 060°59¢ 000°€L€ 000°9 000°'8 000°8 0606°59¢
921 " ¥11 000°921 600°0sT  (000°%) {ooc’'y) {000°%) 000° €1
#99°85 0600°S¢ 000°SL 000°'SZ

abejuadasy
W101-GNYYHD
WSLURYIDH MOLiADY AD1104 aped} o1
afiesusasay
Ti01-8ns
11V3/QVIJNN @a3us) apeay

BUOLIRLJDIUT 3Y3 0F UCLINGLAIU0) GI

8seg ejeq psjyesboju] 1
|e30) puroy Aenbnag

jusudinba jusuRBISg

6ulssa304g v3RQ 31U04333] 3-

SIUBWRS0P 30 U0Y3onpoadey-

sa1|ddns 831340 pue AJauoLiejis-

S831AJAS |B2S0d-
Puuesis jenysedizuc)-
Buizeey-
£31213399) 3~

UMD SPISIND SBI1II0 3O {RIUDY-
S| P1J932W UCL3PILIOIUL § Syo0g-

SUOL 3RO UROD Suoyda) 33
pue Xejaje3/jxajaj/seiged-
S831AJ3S UOHRED)
S3IS0J $Je3S UDuREO)
SUoLSSLY
@ouejsisse Aaesoduwd)
uol3e3aadiazul

punoy Aenbnap €1
Wi01-8ns

sasano) Butupeay As1j04 opesy 21
puny

B0URISISSY 343§ 03 UOLINGLIIUO] T

juaedinba JuauRuLag Q1
A311e31dsoy pue uoljeiuasasday 6
Butjuiig g

aanjipuadxa

SNOBUR] | B3S1W PUR SBOLAJES JBl3Q

buissesoad ejep S1U043I913
IPNE |R1IA3X]
S3UBWNICP 30 UOLIdnpoaday

saL]ddns 321330 pue L1dus13eIg

SB3LAJDS |R3ISO4
SJED 3B3LAJSS 3JO [dURUDJULEY
Butues]s jen3ioeajuo)
84R3Lpusdxs douRUIIULERY
suniwead 3suRAASU]

Buiyeay



L/6390

Page 46
APPENDIX IT
Summary Analvygis of Increages of 1989 Estimates
over 1988 Appropriations
Sw_F 4
- Inflation and the effect of increase of
US$/Sw F exchange rate (including Uruguay Round) 426,000 0.7
- Statutory and other unavoidable increases/
(decreases) excluding Uruguay Round but
including rental subsidy and the regrading
of eight Professional and six General Service
category posts 705,000 1.2
- Other non-staffing increases (excluding
Uruguay Round) 77,000 0.1
Uruguay Round
- Continuation in 1989 of the Professional
temporary assistance posts not budgeted for
the full year 1988 (Sw F 203,000) and
rental subsidy (Sw F 100,000) 303,000 0.5
- Statutory and other unavoidable increases/
(decreases) 150,000 0.2
- 1989 additional requirements: three
Professional posts and three General Service
category posts (temporary assistance) and
additional intarpretation requirements 813,000 1.3
« Other non-staffing increases 450,000 - 0.8
Sub-total 2,924,000 4.8
- Increased cost of Integrated Data Base 90,000 0.1
Sub-total 3,014,000 4.9
- Decreased contribution to International
Trade Centre (40,000) (0.1)
Sub-total 2,974,000 4.8
- Cost of Trade Policy Review Mechanism 750,000 1.3
Total 3,724,000 6.1



L/6390

Page 47
APPENDIX 111
EVOLUTION OF THE GATT BUDGET SINGE 1978
YEAR | APPROPRIATIONS|  ACTUAL NUMBER OF POSTS
SWwF | EXPENDITURE NUMBER
S F 0F
PERMANENT |  TEMPORARY URUGUAY
ASSISTANCE OO b/| | OFFICES
s | © | e ] & | b B
1078 38,585,000 | 36,855,142 @ | 123 43] 8| - | - 323 | 256
1979 38,747,000 | 35,363,382 | 105 133| 261 80! - | - | 258
1980 30,043,600 | 30,043,600 | 7| 45| 21| 42| - | - 35 | 254
1981 42,060,883 | 42,050,583 | 127 | 153 | 20| 46| - | - 6 | 254
1962 45,501,000 | 45,059,880 | 127| 160 101 42| - | - 18 | 254
1983 49,637,000 | 47,703,670 | 131| 15| 22| | - | - 35 | 254
1984 52,068,063 | 52,066,063 | 132 16| 24| 40| - | - 60 | 254
1985 57,540,000 | 54,834,080 | 136| 16| 26! 45| « | - w25
1986 50,502,560 | 55,063,880 | 134 160| 22| 4| - | - %6 | 275 a/
1987 61,122,300 | 56,970,220 | 11| 10| 20| 40| 12| 155 3085 | 275
1988 61,439,000 | 61,439,000 c/{ 143 | 169 | 20| 40| 15| 10.5| 406.5 | 280
1989 d/| 65,163,000 . 44| 168| 20| 40| 18] 22.5| 412.5e/| 201

a/ As from 1 August 1986
b/ Including Integrated Data Base

c/ Expected

d/ Proposed budget
e/ Excluding Trade Policy Review Mechanism




L/6390
Page 48

APPEKDIX IV

PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF ESTABLISHED POSTS

Professinnal

Sub-
P5 P4 P3 P2 tota) 67

Genera) Directorate
0ffice of the Director-General
0ffice of Legal Affairs
Session and Council Affairs Division
Information and Media Relations Divisfon
Library
Group of Hegotiations on Goods and GATT Policy Affairs
Textiles Surveillance Body

!llllll!—l§§
8
=

€ 2 0 8 ope g B
4 == 8 £ 8 = 4§ §
PR Qi RO
L I I O B R )
TN I T I
- 1O IO W D e e
1T ¢ § & § o4 gea

s § =8 8 0 &

Opevational Department A
Non-Tar{ff Measures and Surveillance Division
Developient Division
Trade and Finance Division
Technical Co-operation Division
Special Projects Division
Group of Negotiations on Services Division

LI B A I R )
5V e ey
1Tt WO W
e s s e 3 CD
& oottt T s g
C T s s
U D O S S D
I I T S B R

MO s e b e g o

Operational Department B
Economic Research and Analysis Unit
(a) Statistics and Tariff Study
(b) Electronic Data Processing
(c) Integrated Data Base
Agriculture Division
Tariff Division
Technical Barriers to Trade Divistion
External Relations Division
Training Division

L T T I R T T R
$ ¢ e 3 ¥ 4 0 3 ¢
D I I I I T T S )
- DD P s S
e UV e
11 IO eWwW
——t 8 e E 8 et s
-
W WO &t L0V~
=1 0§ s E 0 e

Coordination and Administration
Registry
Conterence Office
Interpretation Unit
Aduinistrative and Financial Division
(a) Budgst and Control Section
(b) Finance and Accounts Saction
(c) Publications and Invoice Processing Section
(d) Technical Servicas and Buildings Section
(e) Telephone Saction
(f) Internal Services and Security Section
(g) Procurement Services
(h) Travel and Insurance Office
Translatfon and Documentation Division
(a) Translation .ervices '
(1) Operation, Reference and Indexing Section
(11) English Transistion Section
(111) French Translation Section
(v} Spanish Translation Section
(b) Documents Control Section
{c) Stenographic and Typing Section
(1) English Pool
(11) French Pooil
(111) Spanish Pocl
(d) Documents Reproduction and Distribution Section
Personnel Office

L L R S T T N T T SO S S ')
T 8 8 ¥ & 8 se s st POE 8§
L I e e N L L L]
€ et t N e reass e § e
1T 3 51 f € 3t U s
Tt = PO Dt NN e
LT R I R R R R R S )

LI S R O L R I T B R N I )
L2 T T R R R R T T I I T ']

05D =

LI I R B B S I A |
L S S S S e T

LI I T T R T T R
-1 1t e W S
3 8 1 WUt
[ T T S S T N B R '}
Ot 3t 1 e (DO e
L I T T R Rt T

1 1 ¢« £ 8 8

Total 1989 proposed establishment 3 7 12 37 42 35 8 144 16
Approved 1988 establishwent 3 7 12 35 43 32 11 143 15
New posts - © e o = uw = - -
Transfers from Temporary Assistance - - e = = = = - -
Reclassifications (net) ( - - - 2 1 4 1 8 1
(- - - - (@M (7) -

Total 1989 proposed establishment 3 7 12 37 42 35 8 144 16

Ganera) Service

Sub-
66 G5 G4/61 total

@ e § 2 R R I )

TR R Ry Ry S I I ] —1 8 e Nt 8

WWR T ¢ 8 =1 N

41

Total

-1
- 1
.5 -
2 2
- 1
1 -
I -
- 4
2 2
1 1
- 1
1 1
1 -
-1
1 .
1 1
1 .
1 -
1 -
- 1
2 1
1 .
- 6
7 13
1 2
1 4
- 1
) 2
6 7
- 8
1 12
1 2
3% 75
38 76
2 .
(4) (1)
36 75

Lo
_ROMaTND NN

N1 =N E T Wee NN NN W D N

o~
— C e O MO 5 0D

F'S
-
LCrEn ¢ w1 o1t~y

-

Pl
DNV E S MO W s &S W 82 O O U U G

—

—

—

N
N NSNS N W e

312




L/6390

Page 49
APPENDIX V
PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF GATT'S STYAFF
Situution for 1989
Permanant Temporary Assistance Teuporary Ass1stance (1)

Uruquuy Round

P and above -] P &nd above GS P and above G5

---------------------------------------- - comwe S LT

0ffice of the Director-General 2 2 - -
Office of Legal Affairs 3 2 - 1
Session and Council Affairs Division 3 2 - -
Information Service and Library 4 8.5 1 1
Group of Negottfations on Goods and
GATT Policy Affairs Division 3 2 1 1
Textiles Surveillance Body 1 1 1 -
Ganeral 50rv1ce support stafy Ezzé 1 2
OPERATIONAL DEPARTMENT A 1 2 1 -
;l;;:;’;;;;;-;;;l.l;;;";;:i-Surve1Hancs Division 8 4 1 -
Developmant Division 7 6 1 -
Trade and Finance Division 3 1 - -
Technical Co-operation Bivision 9 3 - !
Special Projacts Division 3 ? 1 -
Group of Negotiations on Services Division 3 2 . 3
General Service support staff ;8 4.5 4
OPERATIONAL DEPARTHENT B 1 2 - -
E;;;;;;;.i;;;;;;;.;;;.at‘mlysis Unit 20 6 2.5 2
Integrated Data Base - - . 3
Agriculture Division 10 4 1 -
Tariff Division 5 2 - 1
Tochnical Barriers to Trade Division 3 1 - -
External Relations Division 2 - - -
Training Division 3 2 - -
General Service support staff ;; 5.5 5.5
COORDINATION AND ADMINISTRATION 10 2 - -
Adainistrative and Financial Division 13 50 . .
Translation and Documentation Division 23 54.5 9.5 2
Personnel Office 4 7 - -
Ganeral Service support staff Eé:é 29 8
Proposed additionsl posts in 1989 - - - - 3 3
77 " S TR

(1) - Including Integrated Data Base



L/6390

Page 50

000°98S*y 01912 -~ - 000'98S*'% 0TH*'1Z

000°0T2 - - - 000°012 - awF3I8AQ

000°2¢ - - - 000°2¢ - Sutureal gam

: 839pBal
-3o00ad ‘*s3031pzE

0%0°01¢E 02s‘z - - 000°01¢ 026‘2 si8yI0A TBnuSm
‘spaan8 ‘sasBuessay
000°SY 09¢ - - 000°GH 09¢ 831970 oduoy

000°066 0%9's - - 000°006 0¥8°s 8387d43 ‘sjaato
887183831088

000°69¢ 08s‘s - - 000°69L 08s‘S uoF3des BuydLy
3 otydeaBousig

000°S60°‘T 080°S - - 000°S60°T 080°S 8303 8TSUBIZ
‘sle8TA9Y

000°S22°‘T 0%0‘% - - 000°S22°T 0€0'% 8cus387ss®
18U0T889301g

d »s 8isp/n 3 ag  sdspjpn 2 ng sfepjp

83wwy3s8a 6867 303 s3juam
686T T®3icy -91fnbax 1aUOTITPPV 323png 8861

(punoy LenBnian Suipnioxzm)

IONVISISSY ZJViOAWELI 30 FINAIHOS

IA XIGNHday



L/6390
Page 51

000°Sey d M5 3O T¥IO3 °*8°TF S8380D JIBIS UOWWOD 303 000°96 I NS snId (2)
4ApTsqns T¥3USYy 303 000°00T I Mg 8nig (T)

(2) 000°‘6e€ 029°1 - - - - 000°6€E 029°'T
000°18 0%s - - - - 000°18 0%¢ 8duw3s sy
33u3s Bur3ixoddng
000°852 080°T - - - - 000°352 080°T 80UB}sTasY
1BUOFS889301g

a88g
838Q pe3lsaBejurl

(T) oo0‘€1S'e 099°2T

000°91S 098°1 000°€02 08¢ 000°%64°T 020°CT
000°0TT - 000°0TT - - - - - aWF3Ia3A0
000°59T o¥%*'1 = - - = 000°59T o9yt 8x8yIoa TEnusW
‘spaend ‘s3a8uessal
000°S0oT oL £00°.S 0s¢g - - 000°s¥ 09¢ 8338T> oduoy
000°228 00%°s 000°*L€T 02. - = 000°069 089°'y 8387d£3 ‘s)I97d
88738383085
000°2¢¢€ 080°T 000°20T 09¢€ - - 000°5322 024 81038T8UBIL
‘slasTAly
000°%.6 020‘% 000°s01 02y 000°€02 08L 000°999 028‘2 80uB18788%®
1BUOF888303g
2 ng sdep/y 2 ng  sfEp/a 2 ng  sdsp/pn 3 ms  elsp/m
(x89f TINn3)
CEL = ) 6867 303 s3usm 686T 303
686T T®30% -217nbaz 1EUOTITPPV UOT3IBNUTIUOD 398png 9861
GNAO¥ AVASA¥N

IDNVISISSY X¥VIOJWILI A0 FTINTIAHRDS

IIA XIANHdaV



Ungraded

I

D.2

D.l

Grade
P.5

(in US dollars)
T LT T T T e T T ey T TR T TTR.s bl D.2 Ungraded

SALARY SCALES FOR THE PROFESSIONAL CATEGORY AND ABOVE SHOWING

ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION OF STAFF ASSESSMENT

APPENDIX VIII
EFFECTIVE 1 JUNE 1988

P.2 P.3

P.1

Page 52

L/6390

Step
v

O <F >
oo
N~

- o o

~ O -J
N

O ~F-~T
NN

- o e

N,
W

Net-D
-8

VIII Gross

[ed=1s]
OO

- o =

o0
~<3

oo
o~

n oMo

X

—1en
DN

oo
O-FN

100
oMo
[eedleT o]

I N
Mo

TN
Nedrd

o~
TN

Gross
Net-D

-5
Gross
Net=D

XI

«jmon
~oned

- o o

0
O3

NO->
(o Y o 1 o0

onN
o™

-8
XIII Gross

XII

y applicable to staff members with no dependant spouse or
(3) DG

y applicable to staff members with a dependant spouse or

(2) DDG

child
S = Rate of net salar

-5
child
(1) ADG

Net-D

Notes: D = Rate of net salar



L/6390
APDPENDIX IX Page 53

SCHEDULE OF POST ADJUSTMENTS
(AMOUNT PER INDEX POINT)
EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 1985

(in US dollars)

I D 159.75 200.14 240.91 286.82 341,73 370.99 406 8l 448 36 (1)
8 150.53 187.66 224.85 266,32 315,57 341.81 373.72 444,33

II D 165.14 206.22 247.85 293.19 346.73 377.17 415.70 538.00 (2)
s 155.50 193.23 231.13 272.06 320.03 347.33 38l1.57 486.00
IIT D 170.46 211.49 253.97 299.60 351.46  382.93  424.52 644,00 (3)
5 160.41 198.04 236.65 277.82 324,25 352.49 389.35 573.00
v D 175.84 217.22 259.78 305.57 356.29 389.09  433.32
s 165.37 203.28 241.88 283,16 328.56 358,00 397.08
\Y D 181.21 222.87 266.34 312.76 361.88 394,90
s 170.31 208.42 247,81 289.64  333.57  363.18
vi D 186.56 228.58 272.91 318.02 366.33 401.21
s 175,22 213.62 253.74 294,33 337.54  368.83
Vvii D 192.30 234.27 279.83  323.30 371.99 407.19
§ 180,51 218.80 259.99 299.02 342.63 374.11
VIIl D 196.90 239.57 286.44  328.59 377.26
s 184.70 223,61 265.97 303.72 347.36
IX D 201.93 245.26 291.98  334.12 382,46
] 189.29 228.78 270.97 308.63 352.04
X D 206.99 250.96 267.15 341.35 387.31
5 193,92 233.93 275.61 315.14  356.37
X1 D 256.25 302.68  348.15
S 238.70 280.57  321.26
XIT D 307.86  354.70
s 285,21  327.16
XIII D 313.84
S 290.59

Notes: For each index point by which the cost of living at the duty sfation is

----- above the base level, the amounts of post adjustment shkall be added to base
gsalaries of Profeasional category staff and above, subject to an increage of
5 per cent over the previous index level,

D = Rate of post adjustment applicable to staff members with a dependant
spouse or child.

§ = Rate of post adjustment applicable to staff members with no dependant
spouse or child.

(1) ADG (2) DDG (3) DG



L/6390
Page 54

APPENDIX X

SALARY SCALES FOR GENERAL SERVICE CATEGORY SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION
OF STAFF ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE 1 APRIL 1988

(in Swiss francs)

Step Grade

------------------- LR P Y T L P L R P R R LR R L L LY L N X

G.1 G.2 G.3 G.4 G.5 G.6 G.7

I Gross 47,219 51,927 57,054 62,853 69,494 76,961 85,251
Net 36,613 39,969 43,496 47,439 51,918 56,846 62,250

Il Gross 48,944 53,807 59,166 65,153 72,089 79,803 88,460
Net 37,821 41,225 44,332 49,003 53,631 58,722 64,304

III Gross 50,670 55,687 61,278 67,453 74,685 82,669 91,669
Net 39,029 42,541 46,368 50,567 55,344 60,598 66,358

IV  Gross 52,396 57,585 63,389 69,817 77,280 85,601 94,878
Net 40,237 43,857 47,804 52,131 57,057 62,474 68,412

v Gross 54,121 59,520 65,501 72,186 79,876 88,532 98,088
Net 41,445 45,173 49,240 53,695 58,770 64,350 70,466

VI Gross 55,847 61,456 67,613 74,556 82,490 91,463 101,298
Net 42,653 46,489 50,676 55,259 60,483 66,226 72,520

VII Gross 57,591 63,391 69,788 76,926 85,166 94,394 104,507
Net 43,861 47,805 52,112 56,823 62,196 68,102 74,574

VIII Gross 59,367 65,326 71,964 79,295 87,843 67,326 107,716
Net 45,069 49,121 53,548 58,387 63,909 69,978 76,628

IX Gross 61,144 67,261 74,139 81,665 90,519 100,257 110,926
Net 46,277 50,437 54,984 59,951 65,622 71,854 78,682

X Gross 62,920 69,244 76,3l5 84,102 93,196 103,188 114,135
Net 47,485 51,753 56,420 61,515 67,335 73,730 80,736

XI Gross 64,697 71,238 78,491 86,546 95,873 106,119 117,344
Net 48,693 53,069 57,856 63,079 69,048 75,606 82,790



L/6350

01S°/€ OLv'9t OEE'SE OBT'YE OPO'EE  Oi1'2E  0/0'IE 0£T'0€ 002'62 091'SZ i-d

OT1'8y 098°9% O019°Sh 092'vy 021'St 0L’y  0SL'O¥ 08y'6¢ O¥e'8e 060'[E  0S8'SE ¢-d

060°19 Ov.'6S 005'85 OSI'/S 069'SS 0SS'¥S  060'€S 0ES'IS 080°05 0£9'8y 082'lLy 028'Sy 092'vw t-d
. 036°0. OT¥'69 0S8°'[9 0B1'99 0£9'¥9 082'€9 028'19 0/£'09 00/'8S 0S2'LS 069'SS OEI'®S b-d
012'08 09/°8L 002°LL OvL'S. 061'v. 0£8'2. 082'lL 028°69 0/£'89 018’99 G-d

00E'S8 0vS'€8 0/9'T8 008'6L 0£6°LL (©90'9L 061'vL 1-a

0Eb’16 05268 OL1'[8 066't8 ¢-a

0£6° 101 sy

ote' 01T osn

Gee'111 9aa

068 1€1 9a

Page 55

111X 11X IX X X1 I11IA IIA IA A Al 111 11 1
e teta R et S PY Vo
S$d31S

(8861 sunp 1 941303449)

(sdelop se3e3s pajtug ul)
3A08Y ONY A¥0S3ivD TYNOISSIJ0ud 3HL ¥04 NOTIVYINAWIY I1GYNOISHIL

IX XIGN3ddv



L, 6390
Page 56 APPENDIX XII/APPENDICE XII/APENDICE XII

DRAFT SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1989
BAREME DES CONTRIBUTIONS PROPOSE POUR 1989
PROYECTO DE ESCALA DE CONTRISUCIONES PARA 1989

(Minimum contribution of 0.03%/
Contribution minimale de 0.032/ Contribucién minima de 0.032)

- D W Y P P T D SR S SN ED W B LR e D G MR 4D NP D MR R L W) P WS B D B G G G A G e S S G G R A OV W D S G Y G Y T S D R VS G G e e TR RGP D S W e e

198¢
Contracting parties/Parties contractantes/ Contributions/
Partes contratantes Contribuciocues
4 Sw F/FS
Antigua and Barbuda/Antigua et Barbuda..........

Antigua y Barbuda...iveeeieiciiieiivansisanes 0.03 19,230
Argentina /Argentine. veeeeierrrovsertoantrsrannns 0.31 198,710
Australia/Australie e viertrteroearrsrsroennnnns 1.33 852,530
Austria/Autriche..cviiiiiierirenerinensneonsnnes 1.28 820,480
Bangladesh..isveveetsesocinessnsocsonsossoonsses 0.09 57,690
Barbados/Barbade..eeseveviosrrrosssnissnosaraans 0.03 19,230
Belgium/Belgique /BAlgica. v vt srtevnnronnnnssans 3.31 2,121,710
Belize/Bélize/BeliCe. v ivivoetievoeneosocnnnnnns 0.03 19,230
Benin/Bénin. .. oiieeieerrerserrrereinnens cereaae 0.03 19,230
BOtLSWANA s verestsrsssorsrossssnsrssnssssrsssssnasssns 0.05 32,050
Brazil/Brésil/Brasil....vevevvenns Ceeaeen ceeve e 1.05 673,050
Burkina Faso..... .o seeseasereerenatessanreans 0.03 19,230
Burma/BiLmanie/Birmnnia et ererersreeoteseenans 0.03 19,230
BUrundi .ot eie it erreve st et ettt enenes 0.03 19,230
Cameroon/Cameroun/Camerin. « «voeeosssosnssssonsens 0.10 64,100
Canada/Canadé..ecvevevevens Ceesree ettt 4,66 2,987,060
Central African Republic/République

centrafricaine/ReptGblica Centroafricana...... 0.03 : 19,230
Chad/Tchad..ievsevsenessseosssosssnscsnans cevven 0.03 19,230
Chile/Chili...ioevenvreerrannnnn ceerettsesananas 0.20 128,200
Colombia/Colomble. et eeesvesiaoressssassoensanes 0.22 141,020
CONEOe s sttnisenarerttossrsssnssansssansssanssssnes 0.04 25,640
Cote A'IVOire.eeesvesnnsnas erenne creeserasoen e 0.13 83,330
Cuba. teereeenaenua Teceree s reases s a0 N 0.39 249,990
Cyprus/Chypre/Chipre .............. . cheensaan 0.05 32,050
Czechoslovakia/Tchécoslovaqule/Checoslovaquxa... 1.11 711,510
Denmark/Danemark/Dinamarca....ooeeees e naas 1.15 737,150
Dominican Republic/République Dominicaine

ReptGblica Dominicana........... reearerssaraae 0.06 38,460
Egypt/Egypte/Bgipto.e e esecivesnnrscrrnersnsnas 0.42 269,220
Finland/Finlande/Finlandia........ Ceacerrrreeees 0.85 544,850
France/Francig........ cereeas Ceterseese e 6.82 4,373,620
Gabon/Gabén...... ceeeas Ceteertaerratans cerrranea 0.06 38,460
Gambia /Gamble. cieieerertterersoroseeessessnnenes 0.03 19,230
Germany (FR) /Allemagne (RF) /Alemania (RF)..... 11.25 7,211,250
£ T 1 - 0.04 25,640
Greece/Grece/Grecia...... ceenaeas Certerene Ceenas 0.44 282,040
CUYBNA ¢4 e v vvsvonvsossssoarsossaasonsarosssoenrsss 0.03 19,230
Haiti/Hajti/Haitf{...... Ceceeeee e tiete et 0.03 19,230

Hong KOng..ovovoveeoronseserassersansssnosssssannas 1.97 1,262,770



T e R R R R R P R e R R e R R T N R R

Contracting parties/Parties contractantes/ Contributions/
Partes contratantes Contribuciones

Hungary/Hongrie /HUngria..cveerenneosarancsonssns 0.48 307,680
Iceland/Islande/Islandia..ivesesseervrononronsns 0.06 38,460

India/INnde cicverveenreseserorsesssasoronnsnssons 0.68 435,880
Indonesia/Indonésie. .o v verseevnnsrterorsnnnnoes 0.67 429,470
Ireland/Irlande/lrlanda....vieveeeesosnveoncanse 0.64 410,240
Israel /IsraBl..eieiiroccersronrennenrornrosasosss 0.50 320,500
Ttaly/Italie/Italig..eeeiernorsvasonnsssnossanas 5.23 3,352,430
Jamaica/Jamalque..ceveeveavsosonssasssranstannnoans 0.04 25,640
Japan/Japon/Japbh.. ee s eiassssssaisiorassnanss 8.90 5,704,900
Kenya.:vvusoeootoessnssviosssssasorsansssessovenss 0.07 44,870
Korea, Republic of/Corée, République de/........

Corea, Replblica de...ccvivinoressronrvonnoss 1.87 1,198,670
Kuwa it /KOWe Lt e v oo vrsevnsncronsnsssososonsossssns 0.37 237,170
Luxembourg /LuXemburgo. .o evstevssronssonsensenns 0.29 185,890
LeSOothO. v et inrnreerssresncensnnnnns tetees e 0.03 19,230
MAdBBABC AL . cvuvrsrrssorsvtorsoassnsesscrannnons 0.03 19,230
- 2 0.03 19,230
Malaysia/Malaisie/Malasievieevreeronarornnsanses 0.72 461,520
Maldives/Maldivas..eieeeioreveosesvotonssnesanons 0.03 19,230
Malta/Malte. v errrveesneesnnnonversnsovonsanssnns 0.04 25,640
Mauritania/Mauritanie.cceevvevesecerennosonsrons 0.03 19,230
Mauritius/Maurice/Mauricio..vveeieevseroveecnnns 0.04 25,640
Mexico/Mexique/MéXiCO. . vvviisierresnersstansnnns 0.85 544,850
MorocCo/MAroC /MarrueCO8 .t et verrsacsvevesrosnsrnes 0.17 108,970
Netherlands, Kingdom of /Pays-Bas, Royaume des/

Paises Bajos, Reino de los..ceverevenrrvennns 4.19 2,685,790
New Zealand/Nouvelle-Z2élande/Nueva Z2elandia..... 0.33 211,530
NicRragua..oveoeeevsroooarosonerorsesonsssassnnns 0.03 19,230
Niger/Niger. .ioovieirsnnasnnrnsnnnnsess Ceeranens 0.03 19,230
Nigeria/Nigéria....iooeenetiiisenrsnsreasnonnnns 0.43 275,630
Norway /Norvege /NOruega . v eveeersesssnnsasnassons 1.02 653,820
Pakistan/Pakictdn. v eerrirrrssverocnorornsnonons 0.24 153,840
Peru/PErou/Pe .. e vttt recossnsssssnnonssnsas 0.14 89,740

Philippines/Filipinas. .. vvvonerresernranaensons 0.29 185,890
Poland/Pologne/Polonig. v viiecreansrarenanerons 0.61 391,010

POrtugal. v cviiironnonsoranceneessrrsasencsssnsans 0.51 326,910
Romania/Reumanie/RUManif...oveeneesctscsseccsons 0.53 339,730
287 T - 0.03 19,230
Senegal /Sénégal...cveiei ittt eiretiaeenins 0.04 25,640
Sierra Leone/Sierra LeOne....coveeestorsrcnscees 0.03 19,230
Singapore/Singapour/Singapur...c.cvvieiviviaaannan 0.91 583,310
South Africa/Afrique du Sud/Sudéfrica........... 0.83 532,030
Spain/Espagne /Espafi@. .. cvverentecntssesncsonnnan 1.73 1,108,930
Sri Lanka..i.eeevrenans cretseereses et e s e s s 0.08 51,280
SUYINAME . ¢ st e veerrorvenarsoscsorsesssostsssvesness 0.03 19,230

Sweden/Sudde/Suecia..... G eeeeeteeer e ceee 1.86 1,192,260



L/6390

Page 58
1989

Contracting parties/Parties contractantes/ Contributions/
Partes contratantes Contribuciones

2 Sw F/FS
Switzerland/Suisse/Suiza.ceeieeererevnoorsnnnnos 2,02 1,294,820
Tanzania/Tanzanie/Tanzania..ccvveeeeervocosssaoens 0.04 25,640
Thailand/Thatlande/Tailandi..c.ccveeeeeeorenoenns 0.51 326,910
e o P 0.03 19,230
Trinidad and Tobago/Trinité-et-Tobago/

Trinidad ¥ TobaRO.vestreeersorsnnssvrsvannass 0.08 51,280
Turkey/Turquie/Turquia. . coverivreeronosenonensons 0.53 339,730
Uganda /0uganda..eoeveserorovssnrsesansscossssnsans 0.03 19,230
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern

Ireland/Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et

d'Irlande du Nord/Reino Unido de Gran Bretafia

e Irlanda del NOorte...eeoeeeeerosenntosnnsans 6.36 4,076,760
United States of America/Etats-Unis d’Amérique/

Estados Unidos de América...eceveieeeervoseoas 16.08 10,307,280
Uruguay..c.oev.. R 0.05 32,050
Yugoslavia/Yougoslavie...everveseosnosennranssns 0.54 346,140
Zaire/Zaire..... e eeseeerece e sesesce e e 0.08 51,280
Zambia/Zambie. . v.evie ittt rorsinerssenrssioernos 0.04 25,640
Zimbabwe . viee et inennas Ceersseserer s eres e ne 0.06 38,460
Associated Governments/Gouvernemeits associés/

Gobiernos asociados:
Democratic Kampuchea/Kampuchea démocratique/ :

Kampuchea democrética. v vieeriviarosnsnenronns 0.03 19,230
Tunisia /Tunisie/TANEZ. vttt ereveosssoonoonnans 0.12 76,920

100.00 64,100,000



